MATERIAL PRIVINGED AT CL. HEADQUARTERS BY

· HOUSE SELECT COTTLETEE ON ASSASSINATIONS STAFF MEMBERS

	FAVOLUTIE: ADA	Topment & Pi	/	
		19700011-4-1-1	ONS	
				
INCLUSIVE DATES:	6 Jan 1965	- 2 Uct.19	72	
CUSTODIAL UNIT/LO	OCATION: IAD/	000		
	ROOM:	30.34		
DELETIONS, IF AMY		::		
			•	
DATE DATE	PRINT NAME		SIGNATURE	01:
may 78			L L. OF	
July 78	D HARRINAY	- Joon y	Landura	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
JUL 1973	O HAROWAY	+ Jan		luran
1/20/18	HARDWAY		duray	
12/18	HAROWAJ	1 . ;	Juste	
121170	Lock .	- Kack	<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>			
			· <u></u> :	
				,
	!			
		FROM THIS FILE.		

Project Renewal Requests

For
LIONION

CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN PROCESSED AND RETIRED. DO NOT

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO IP/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

FORM 2593

(7-13

£0(244 /44				(WH	IMFRI	10 W)				
FROM: (Headque	iters comp	(Inenoc		t ,.	T			·		
MIV)					- -	å` (HRIECT AN	0 000.0		
10 : IP/AN						_	IND FIELD N	OTIFICA	CT FILE REQU TION OF ACTI	EST ON
10 : (Stallon/Ba	10)					1014 (1)	ivision)		<u> </u>	
MENTOO (•				' '	•	•			1
·						Wit		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
COMPLETE ITEMS 1	THENNEL			ORMATION	FOR			·		
ITEM 3-ALL FILE APPEAR ON THE FIE	TITLES WITE	ST DE C1600	E SIN	CE THEY WILL ISTS.		CATED TO	D THE FILL CO	ZOL OR P	EN AMENDING A ROJECT FILES TH THIS REQUEST II	AT ARE H
ITEM 6-ALL REMAR					4	QUESTLO	USED TO GIVE TO IDENTIFY	THE TYPE	FOR THE ACTION	HEING R
ITEM 7 AND 8 - USE BOLS FOR FIELD MENTS ACCORDING						ITEM 11 -	A RECORDS OF	THER EXP	LANATORY REMAR	KS.
				·	. 1	40 1.3.3.	-	A HMO ON	ANY PROBLEMS	THAT ARIS
i. r	PE OF FILE		1111	RMATION C	ONC	ERNING	CODE IFILE			
Commerce				COUNT	17 NU	W 11.14	CATEGORY	NUMBER	SPECIFIC BUIL	LCT NUMB
SUBJECT	تا	PROJECT		:50			6		122/1	4
FILE TITLE ISPECIFIC	SUBJECT	PROJECTS L	MITE	TO 15 SPACE	1911				1	<u>i</u>
KDAFORAN	Develop	cent & PA	ans	*						•
	·	-		_						:
 	ANALYSIS	107:33		ACTION I		IRED				
OPEN FILE		- 	SOICA	IL DEPOSITION!	5. X	RETAIN		ISPOSITIO		
AMENU FILE TITLE		REOPEN				IP/AI	RD.	THRE	RUCTION RECOM	MENDED
REMARKS IFOR FIELD	DISTRIBU	TIONI								1
- Texaporiani	MANDENTINE	ever deserve							-	
			-	·						
		•								
			:							
INTERESTED STATION	S IPROJECT	TS ONLY!			B. INT	ERESTLO	HEADQUARTER	S DESK (L	STACTION DISK	FIRST
13-0-1				1		50	• •			
		·		FILES A	TION	·				
HOLD IN						11			CHARGE PERMANI	NTLY TO
CS FILES	RESTRIC	TED	x '	UNRESTRICTE	D		EPARE FOLDER ND TO REQUES		OFFICER & DESK	•
COMMENTS LINCLUD	SPECIAL I	HEADQUARTE	RS RC	DUTING INSTR	UCTIO	L.				·
									•	
									0.05	- 1
•		,							YEHHED	- 1
					•			•		i
ENDORSEME							·			. 1
IATURE OF BRANCH/DE		12 5/G N 4	TURE	COORDINA OF BRANCH/U		0.	HIGHEST	APPROVE	APPROVAL	
1 1		- Iwing	APPI	CABLET			1.5025		, , ,	
CLA Jaime	TF C	,30								
im.	,,	~ ~ ~	-		·		ODE IFILE! NU	MBEH		
1 Mars	,	173		50			06	[122/1	
812 EDITIO							<u> </u>			

KOAFGAN FURMER CRYPTONYM - LIONION CRYPTUHYM CHANGE AUTHORIZED BY - ARMSTRUNG COMPONENT - RIDVAN ISO OR SID SECTION CHIEF) CABLE OR DOCUMENT REFERENCE (FROM TEN 10 OF FORM 812) - HMMS-7138 THIS IS AN RID NOTICE OF A CHANGE IN FILE TITLE CRYSTONYM CAUSED BY COMPROMISE. IT IS TO BE PLACED IN THE FILE INDICATED AND TO REMAIN THEREIN AS A PERMANENT OFFICIAL

AND SERVICE STATES AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN NAMED IN COLU

1	DISP	ATCU		CLASSIFICATION		PROCESS	NG ACTION
10		MILTI		SECRE	T	MASSID 10	P PYDIXING -
INFO.	Chief of S	Station, Me	xico City		:	MO DEDIXIM	C REQUIRED
FROM		<u> </u>				ONLY QUALIF	
Nanci .	Chief, WI	Division				MICROTILM	
		ion of Proje	ect KUAFGI	IAN			
•civ# #{	OOMED - REFERENCES	$\mathcal{J}_{\mathcal{F}} = \mathcal{J}_{\mathcal{F}}^{\mathcal{F}}$	•				
	1	he KDAFG	HAN Projec	t was officia	ally termi	nated on 22 S	eptember
•	•					ontamination	
						***	. 1
			•	Edwar	d K. I.AU	ВОСКЕР	:
		•		. 24741	- and alta U.	LOUISI	
		•					
			•				
	• .	•					
	1000 1000 1000						
	6-7		•				
	æ.						
							1.5
· I	Distribution	1: 2-COS,	Mexico City	7			
I	Distribution	i: 2-COS,	Mexico City	7			
·	Distribution	n: 2-COS,	Mexico City	, ·			
I	Distribution	ı: 2-COS,	Mexico City	,	(1/2)		
ľ	Distribution	n: 2-COS,	Mexico City	,	(1) (A)		
Ι	Distribution	n: 2-COS,	Mexico City	,			
Ι	Distribution	1: 2-COS,	Mexico City	,	(1/5)		
	Distribution	n: 2-COS,			('5') E2	, IMPDET	
I	Distribution	1: 2-COS,		s copy	E2 CI	, IMPDET BY: 055272	
		n: 2-COS,	C	s copy	CI	, IMPDET BY: 055272	
		n: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND	S COPY	E2 C1	, IMPDET BY: 055272	
		1: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND	s copy	CI	BY: 055272	
		n: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND	S COPY MUMBER MW-19157 COASSIFICATION	CI	2 OCT 19	
		1: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HIM	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION C RET	ORIGINATING	2 OCT 19 i humber 50-6-122/1	72
		n: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND	S COPY MUMBER MW-19157 COASSIFICATION	ORIGINATING OFFICIAL TYPES	2 OCT 19 i humber 50-6-122/1	72
		1: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HIM S E	MW-19157 CASSIFICATION C R E T	ORIGINATING OFFICIAL TYPES	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
			DISPATCH SYMBOR AND HM SE OFFICE WH/1	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION CRET Perry Sipi	ORIGINATING MICHAEL MI	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
	AN AN AB X		DISPATCH SYMBOR AND HM SE OFFICE WH/1 OFFICE SYMBOR WH/FI	MW-19157 CASSHICATION CRET	ORIGINATING MICHAEL MI	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
REFERENCE	E 10		DISPATCH SYMBOR AND HM SE OFFICE WH/1	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION CRET Perry Sipi	ORIGINATING MICHAEL MI	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
	AN AN AB A-IN-PS-BX		DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HM SE OHIKE WH/1 OFFICE SYMBOL WH/FI WH/Plans	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION CRET Perry Sipi	ORIGINATING MICHAEL MI	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
	AN AN AB LIN		DISPATCH SYMBOR AND HM SE OFFICE WH/1 OFFICE SYMBOR WH/FI	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION CRET Perry Sipi	ORIGINATING ORIGINATING	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72
	AN AB A IN PS BX DES NF		DISPATCH SYMBOR AND HM SE OFFICE WH/1 OFFICE SYMBOR WH/FI WH/Plans	MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION CRET Perry Sipi	ORIGINATING MICHAEL MI	2 OCT 19 i HUMBER 50-6-122/1 d (27 Sept 72	72

MFG, 11-69

DISPATELL

20 September 1972

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division
SUBJECT: Termination of Project KDAFGHAN

- 1. Project NDAFGHAN, approved for FY 72 and FY 73 in the amount of \$11,950 each year, covered Mexico City Station's observation post targetted against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico. OP operators KDAFGHAN-1 and his dependent mother KDAFGHAN-2, Cuban exiles resident in Mexico since 1960, were the only human assets in the project.
- 2. As a result of the JMYAK damage assessment and other security considerations it was decided that the project should be terminated and the agents resettled in another country.

 DIRECTOR 285255 amended the project for FY 72 to a total of \$20,950 to provide for the termination of the agents. The agents were terminated in August 72 and are now DIRECTOR 300167 concurred in terminating the project as of 31 August 72.

3. In view of the developments in paragraph 2, above, WH/FI recommends approval of this termination request.

Robert D. Wiecha .C/WH/FI

				4 then 1 . 11					i i		
	•	PROJEC	T ACTION				PRASE .	CHIPTONYM		-	
	-1	 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>.</u>			KD/	VICIAN 1	[]		
	o`}	PE OF ACTION		rc.		C.A.			14.5		4
		NEW PROJECT Approval	DIVISION				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	%}		Wester	m Hemisp	here						
		AMENDMENT VO.	Trice sin	105	• •				一直		ر ر
	,,		Mexico)		,					Ÿ.
		PENEWAL Fy 19	_			DESK					
The same of the sa			CASE CIPLO	¥R		l	DATE			i dina Salah	
	4	EXTENSION	John I	}-			ľ			, 00	+,2
200 miles 02		ERMINATION	ROOM NO.		DING	TEL.		ug 72	-11		7 5 3 12 3
Salar Sa	XX		3E04	<u> </u>	10	ERT.	9424	6924		- (L. L.)	
	·		CONCUR	RENCES OF	DIVISION	S	1.2424	0924	A Super	X STATE	
URGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	l	TYPEN	NAME (Ad 4)	Actores			, DA	TES			E 40
			//	////			1.	0117	+	VE S	ACHED
C/WH/1	Tab-	C 14	1 list	ر سوراز در	/ [] /		1		H		
WINVI	_Jonn_	C. Murray	MIK	urua_/	17	47.1	7770	29 Ang	72		X
CVMVCC	/I merco	ence_Sternf	يكل ووه		25	the:	TAUG	33/8/			
7.11.0.00	7. Lant LC	mcc_sterm.	tera_O/	Voces	[Ja	vu i	1972	33/2/	72		'
C/WH/B&F						3/ 4	U6.72	1 Call	41	;	
			7/01				VO. 12	1:= 2/1	11	<u> </u>	
THYSS	Richa	rd B. Wrigh	it Sil	Cease			/ C.	1/12	l il	ĺ	
			L .					10			
WH/FI	Rober	t D. Wiecha	11/M	rech	1	_i /	M	21		V	
							0.1.0				ļ
/WI/Plans		P* 11243911	1.61110-1	-1111	2 00		21 SEP	1972	1 !]	i	سن
		- 1		,					TII		
		<i></i>	<u> </u>						<u> </u>		
			•		•	-				.	
			CONCURRENCE	S OF OTHER	COMPONE	HTS			++		
(Type i	D OLAADI	itational Etam	and and kana	Patas Ast			DAT		╁╁	MEN	40
		ice Obtained by		Element \		ļ		• •		ALTAC	HEO
When Co	oncurren		Originating			1	14	001		713 1	
When Co	oncurren		·				14	our	+#	713	NO
When Co	oncurren		·				1.	our	#		NO
When Co	oncurren		·			<u> </u>	14	ou f			N O
When Ci	oncurren		, or grant and			-		out			NO
When C	oncurren					-	14	our			NO Ž
When Co	oncurren						1 4	007			NO.
When Co	oncurren					-					NO 2
When Co	oncurren					-		our			N O
When Co	oncurren					-		001			N O
When Co	oncurren							001			N O
When Co	oncurren							001		713	N O
When Co	oncurren							001			n o
When Co	oncurren							001		713	N O
When Co	oncurren							001		713	N 0
Then Co	oncurren							001			NO NO
When Co	oncurren			APPROVAL							
When Co	oncurren	PER100		APPROVAL	S ACTION	- FY	Tot	AL FUNOS A	UTHOG		
Then Co	oncurren	PERIOD		APPROVAL	S ACTION	19	701		UTHOS		
Then Co	oncurren	PERIOD		APPROVAL ANT THE	S ACTION		701		UTHOSE		
JAOM AUTHORITY	Oncurren	PERIOD		APPROVAL ANT THE	S ACTION	19	101 3 5 DATE	AL FUNDS A	UTHOS		
/***	oncurren	PERIOD		APPROVAL ANT THE	s ACTION	19	701	AL FUNDS A	UTHOG		

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division

SUBJECT

Project KDAFGHAN Termination

A request for termination action is contained in paragraph four, herein.

- 2. Project KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation, and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations. The KDAFGHAN project encompasses two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962.
- 3. While this project may be of some value to the FBI (FBI compares KDAFGHAN photographs with the photographs of known leaders of extremist groups in the U.S. as well as with photographs of persons who are subjects of identification orders prepared on badly wanted fugitives in the U.S.), it is of little value, as presently constituted, to Mexico City Station. There are other means of obtaining photographs of PCS and TDY Cuban personnel.
- 4. In early 1972 the Station mounted a thorough CI review of all Cuban operations in an attempt to improve their overall security. Although KDAFGHAN-1 passed the SGSWIRL with no apparent deception, his Cuban exile status, the long period of time he has been operating his OP site in close proximity to the Cuban Embassy, and the potential (perhaps immediate) danger presented by his and KDAFGHAN-2's Cuban relatives made

E 2 IMPDET CL BY 055272 WN-SISM

SECRET

. 2 -

it clear that the agents should be terminated. In view of the aforementioned, as well as security considerations in the JNYAK case, NH/1 requests approval to terminate this project effective 31 July 1972. In order to meet termination commitments, in the amount of \$9,000, increasing the project's authorization from \$11,950 to \$20,950 for FY 1972. KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2 dents during the termination.

John C. Murray C/WH/1

SECRET

•			. ,	1:	
		÷.			
		•			
. Murrayimd	Address of the B	1 ,	4 1 1	+ -1	
954	SECRET	3	?	 	
to to 1972				<u></u> -	•
180 - 42 - 32 10 - 1	LE IN CS FILE NO		CH DILER	p å	e.
Long G E verve Son	NA chi bleece	de a			•
" - (Inla"	اور دور اور دور	(0)		
SECRET	idate and time bloods	0 (1979 9)	14.8 Null 64*)		
IMMEDIATE MEXICO CITY	12/11/20 03:	CITE CIRECTOR 2	55255	-	
DYPAT PLIMYAK		4			
TREF: MENICO CITY 20301 (an esouios			! -	
	DE FOR COSTS OF AGEN	rar umin mis anna amer	2284		
		TERMINATE	JNU		
FOLLOWING PROJECTS AR	E AMENDED FOR FY 72:				
, Y'' KDIACK					
B. KDULSTER				1	
C. KDADORN			:- 		
✓D, KDAFGHAN				I	
E. KDFACTOR	: +				
F. KDACROBA	τ				
G. KDVAULT					
✓ H. KDCALVER	T.		.		• .
L KULADDER					
J. KDABSCOND) .				•
v K, KDADAGE					
	(CONTIN	7/F/1)			
	COSERVITATING DESICERS	1, EU;	· 1	; !	
	SECRET	3181	HIT STICKTING		
	in it been simulated in the	n er gigt Süde Der 188 madvär	COPY NO.		
<u> </u>		•	ا- ا		
				•	•
		,		•	•

	m ∳ ≴ 5	5A08 7084	- Pouring .	NA TOP INCOME
A	7214	L Corife	1	
	SEC	است سراد		1.0
t.		-	1	
ILL'S THEFANIAT DISSEMINATION	T		and the same of	
C. S. C. W. C. S. C. W. C. S. C.	DINOEL DW	HO IMORY [] #	\$7C(0)0 FO	BRANCH DE PILL OIL
	- D PILE IN CO mus	NO		
THE VA.		-	-	

in his called	1804 0	ter e [.e.g]		Imperior service)
		•	CITE OINTER	288515
FAGE 2		and the second	•	and and
L. KDR	ATI.			
· M. KDB	ACTEV			
N. KDSA	•			. !
•		•		
2. FILE: 50-6	-128/1, 50-8-89	/1, 50-6-80/	L 50-6-122/L	50-6-74/2
50-6-114/1, 50-6-58/1,				
50-6-126/1, 50-6-110/1			· ·	, a _y
•	13	of Messa	(G8	
	A 2		•	
		gardin .	•	
· . •		10:		
, , , ,	/H/SS	<u> </u>		
W	H/B&F	dilli	Shaller	
C. C.	/MPS/BG S	mostina		•
	Tutter Had	Th. N. Lile		
	-			
	70 c	•		
1 id			()	() Par
1.19/14	•		THEODORE	C SUACELEY
, DDP	COCRDINATING	DFFICERS		/WHD
RELEASING OFFICER	SECI		selia O me se trimplie	AUTHENTICATION OFFICER

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	A SP P B B	MATERIALD.		PROCESSING ACTION
MIDP	ATCH	SECRST		
[D				SALD TOS INDIAMO
NO CHIEF	_ol_StationHe	xico City		MOISING PLOUISID
FROM				I JUDGE INDEATING
RASET Chief	. Mestern Hemis	phere Division	and and	ROFILM
ACTION GEOGRAPHICAL	t Kediging near	eval KX 1973 and	FY 1973	;
Marion actions of the filletts	•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1 1	the Protect KDAL	CUAN Damana		
20.20	In a log con and	GHAN Renewal fo	r the period]	July 1971
		pproved by the		
		971 in the amous	ot of \$11,950	for PY 1972
and \$1	1,950 for FY 19	73.		1
			4	*
		16096	Y W. Burg	5
		Roger		
				1 1
			• •	!
			-	<u> </u>
				MITTE
				AB
				N
			•	
	-			
Distribu	ition:		•	(FI)
Orig &	1 - COS, Mexic	o City		
<u> </u>				
		CS.	COPY	
				÷ .
		N AND WILLIAM		,.
ल राज्यसम् थला	DIZPAICH TYMBI	A WILL MUSICIES	DATE	
COST BELLEVIEW STORY	DEPART SYMB		DATE 2 JUK	1971
CEOUS EMERSIAS ES	SCALCH CAMP	1945 14507	DATE 2 JUK	1971
COSS REFERENCE TO	- FRIC HOLKAGO		HOS FILE HUMBER	1971
	Office	SECRET	HIGS FILE HUMBER 50 - 6-	122/1
Internal	OFFICE Dist: WH/1/J	SECRET	2 JUK HUS FIRE HUMBER 50-6- PREJINATING TYPET JULE 71	
Internal	OFFICE Dist: WH/1/J	SECRET	HIGS FILE HUMBER 50 - 6-	122/1 pn 6955
Internal	Dist: WH/1/I	SECRET	HUS FIRE HUMBER 50 - 6- PRECINATING TYPET JULIE 71 DECINATING	122/1 pn 6955
Internal	Dist: WH/1/I	SECRET	HUS FIRE HUMBER 50 - 6- PRECINATING TYPET JULIE 71 DECINATING	122/1 pn 6955
Internal 1 - 1 -	Dist: WH/1/A RI Chrono OFFKE STAGE	SECRET	HUS FIRE HUMBER 50 - 6- PRECINATING TYPET JULIE 71 DECINATING	122/1 pn 6955
Internal 1 - 1 -	Dist: WH/1/I	SECRET	HUS FIRE HUMBER 50 - 6- PRECINATING TYPET JULIE 71 DECINATING	122/1 pn 6955
Internal 1 - 1 -	Dist: WH/1/I RI Chrono OFKISTME	SECRET Others Others	HIS FILE HUMBER 50 - 6- PREJINATING TYPEST JULIE 71 OFFICER'S NAMED OFFICER'S NAMED IN A STREET OF ITERS NAMED IN A STREET O	122/1 pn 6955
Internal 1 - 1 -	Dist: WH/1/A RI Chrono OFFKE STAGE	SECRET OHOGE O	HIGS FIRE HUMBER 50 - 6- PRESIMATING TYPES JULIE 71 PRESIMATING OFFICER'S NAMED AND ADDRESS NAMED ADDRESS NAMED AND ADDRESS NAMED AN	122/1 pn 6955

DISPATCH

PROJECT ACTION KDAFGHAN TYPE OF ACTION Western Hemisphere Division AMI'NOWI ST 40. Mexico City 773 F2 33 AH\J EXTENSION 16 June 71 3 E 04 Hgs 9354 6955 CLEVENT, C/WH/1 John C. Murray C/WH/COG Lawrence Sternfield C/MH/B&F 11 6-11-71 Richard B. Wright C/WH/SS 6.23-71 C/WH/FI Richard S. Welch 1781 NUK 8 \$1/181 NUL 3 1 C/WH/Plans CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS

APPROVAL

PERIOD AVI INIS ACTION

1 July 71 30 June 73 23,900 15-3 511,950

C/WHD

C/WHD

SECRET

SECRET

SECRET

KDAFGHAN - Mexico City, Mexico - FI/CI Support Project Targetted Against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. FY 1972 Cost: \$11,950. FY 1972 Cost: \$11,950.

KDAFGHAN Project Finance History

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	APPROVED	OBLIGATED		
FY 1970	\$11,165	\$11,165		
FY 1971	\$11,094	\$11,094		

Purpose

KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations.

Description

The KDAFGHAN Project continues to encompass two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962. Both agents continue to furnish information on a timely basis on the personalities and activities of the Cuban target. A description of the individual assets is set forth below:

a. KDAFGHAN-1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the KDAFGHAN Project since 1962. KDAFGHAN-1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing and mounting is processed by KDAFGHAN-1.

b. KDAFGHAN-2 (201-305604): KDAFGHAN-2 is the mother of KDAFGHAN-1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. KDAFGHAN-2 acts as KDAFGHAN-1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the basehouse.

SECRET

GBJAF 1 Excluses they assume cover(rating pen asclassification

Changes

The only major change during the project year was the installation of a TV monitor/robot camera combination during October 1970, the month designated as "Cuban month." This added coverage contributed to the compilation of target studies on several Cuban officials. These studies will be used as a starting point for future operations, namely the recruitment/defection of these officials.

Accomplishments

- 1. The main value of the production of the KRAFGHAN Project has been in establishing the pattern of various Cuban Embassy employees. The monitoring has also revealed which automobiles the various employees usually drive. Photographic coverage of the visitors to the main gate of the Cuban Embassy and logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel have proved very useful in identifying new Cuban PCS employees in Mexico. Normally the Station has been able to match movements of new and old employees during the initial period when duties and contacts were being turned over to the new employees and so identify their duties. KDAFGHAN has provided current photographs of TDY and transiting Cuban officials and Headquarters has offten provided positive identifications of these persons. Norberto Hernandez, a DGI headquarters officer visiting Vexico, was identified in this way.
- 2. The Station utilizes KDAFGHAN photographic coverage and logs to verify the visits of Station assets to the Cuban Embassy.
- 3. KPAFGHAN also provides coverage of what appears to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy main gate. In the case of Americans who arrive in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate number, car description, and sterile copies of photographs are given to the FBI for identification. A significant result of the KDAFGHAN operation included a photographic of a specific individual are old FBI target who had been seen visiting the Cuban installation.
- 4. KDAFGHAN also provided useful coverage for the KDACOUSTIC-3 operation, an operation aimed at the recruitment or defection of a DGI officer. This coverage enabled the Station to determine KDACOUSTIC-3's movements, an important factor in timing the calls and visits of our access agents. This use of the operation should prove extremely valuable during the coming year since a more aggressive recruitment program against the Cuban target is planned.

SECRET

Problems and Security

No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Neither were there any security problems encountered during the period. Gerald D. FAHLANGER continues to be the Case Officer and handler of KDAFGHAN-1. FAHLANGER has met and could continue to meet KDAFGHAN-2 in an emergency. The alternate Case Officer is Terence D. SISTONE who meets KDAFGHAN-1 when FAHLANGER is not available. Both Case Officers are known to the assets in alias, and both meet KDAFGHAN-1 in a safehouse. During February 1971 the safehouse was changed in compliance with normal operational security. Meetings are generally held once a week. More frequent contact can be made by telephone. In an emergency, anyone can call KDAFGHAN-1 at his home and say they are a friend of "Pepe Simon." KDAFGHAN-1 will reply "I haven't seen him since last Christmas." KDAFGHAN-1 speaks English.

Coordination:

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

The Station is constantly examining the possibility of an audio installation at the main gate of the Cuban Embassy. A successful audio device would serve, in most cases, to identify the individuals who are photographed by KDAFGHAN-1 since they normally identify themselves to the gate house attendant. There are a few Station assets who have occasional access to the gate house, and it is conceivable that one of them could place a quick plant device, provided security conditions are favorable. The Station currently has under consideration a recruitment effort against a lower level employee of the Cuban Embassy who would be of tremendous help in such an operation.

Costs:

- 1. General: This renewal request is for FY 1972 in the amount of \$11,950 and FY 1973 in the amount of \$11,950.
- 2. Source of Funds: Project KDAFGHAN is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's Operating Program in the amount of \$10,844 for FY 1972 and \$10,844 for FY 1973. The additional Funds required are to be absorbed from within the WH Division allocation.

620024

3. Project Budget: The following is a cost breakdown for the preceding, current, and next fiscal years:

		FY 1971 Obligations (Estimated)	FY 1972 Request	FY 1973 Projection	FY 1974 Projection
KDAFGHAN	-l Salary	\$ 4,800	\$ 5,088*	\$ 5,088	\$ 5,088
KDAFGHAN	-2 Salary	1,920	2,112*	2,112	2,112
Christmas	Bonus	560	600*	600*	600
(Observ	Basehouse Ren ation Post)	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200
KDAFGHAN! Station KDAFGHA	Safehouse (fo meetings wit N-1)	r h 864	1,200	1,200	1,200
Utilities and Bas	for Safehous ehouse	e 500	500	500	500
(film,	eous Expenses paper, chem-				, i
icals,	stationary)	1,250	1,250	1,250	1,250
TOTALS		\$11,094	\$11,950	\$11,950	\$11,950

^{*}Increases reflect the "cost-of-living" granted effective 1 January 1971.

- 4. Foreign Currency: There are no special requirements for foreign currency.
- 5. Commitments: Upon termination, the agents will be paid a termination bonus not to exceed three month's salary.
- 6. Funding: Case officers pay the assets directly. The funds are accounted for with end receipts obtained from the assets. KDAFGHAN-1 has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.
- 7. Accountability: All funds are accounted for by receipts and/or certifications as required by Agency regulations.

Annexes:

None.

		•		-	
DISPATCH	(10)	Jacoby .		DO THE STATE OF	
	SEC	D 70 m	 	1 (1)	
10 Ct 4 5		A E T		MOTO THE LABOR OF	u:
MIO. Chief of Statio	n, mexico City				r
	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	en manage direct con-		an action Count	fe
FOM				अस्ति क्रास्टिकार्य राज्यात्र स्थायस्यक्ते स्थापित स्थाप	
Chief, Western	Hemisphere Divis	ion			
OProject LIONION	D			AICE STATE	
CIDNIALIDE CIRCUST MONT	Renewal FY 1971			• •	4
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	!			
					•
1. The Pro	lect ITONION n			•	•
	ject LIONION Rei	lewal for FY	1971 ws	8	y ·
approved by the	Chief, Western H	lemisphere Di	v1a1a-		
26 June 1970 to	tha annu		ATSTOU	ON	
26 June 1970 in	ene amount of \$1	1,094. A co	py of t	he	
Renewal is being	forwarded by sp	lit franchic			
	• •	VI WEEDING	eron.		
					•
	•	•		· - ' *	
	,	Douglas	F TAGE	713 e e	
•			r. Inda	STALL.	:
				, .	
•					• •
•					•
•				·	
	•				
	•				
•	•				
	, ,				
A.				•	
Attachments:					
A) Left Side h/w B) Center u/g/o	.da				
B) Center u/s/c v C) Right Side u/s	o/c via enlish	ission			
Diatoria	re abitt fla	nsmission			
Distribution: Orig. & 1 - COS	Mortes	•			
Orig. & 1 - COS, trans	mexico City w/at mission	t h/w & u/s/	c via s	plit	
			-		:
	•	ומחח סין	i		
RENCE 10		cs copy		<i>:</i>	
	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	DATE		··	
	HMMW-17977	.	1 JU 30 June	L 1070	- 1
	CLASSIFICATION	HOS DIE	30 June	2970	- 1
		I HOS GLE	MILLERE		

		B F	RET		V50-6-122/	1
RI - 1 CHRONO - 1		OFFICE SYMBOL	Scoto	ORIGINA HOL-LOWA COORDINA	TING TYPIST nh	6924
115	AH NS	OFFICE STANSOI	DATE		OFFICER'S MANA	
815+364 815+364	-18-			5110	11 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
MIT ASTA	DES LID	·	1.19		7 · 3 · 1	· · · · · · · ·
	FI	CIFICE SYMBOL	DATE	RHEASING		

143 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

Charles Steen John C. Murray DISPATCH

	220.00	i		÷	PROJECT	CHAPTONIE		
	PK003:0	T ACTION R		·	L	IONION		
	TYPE OF ACTION	X + 1/c		CA ,	<u>-</u>	***************************************	- Sales	(Internet
	NEW PROJECT	CINISION .			·			
		Western	Hemispher	e Div	ision		_	
	NO.	Mexico C		٠.			\$ X *	
	PINEDAL	BRANCH.	ı.ty	DESA			16	2.4 1
	X 1079	One.						
	EXTENSION	CASE OFFICER			DATE			
		Fred Kra	PUILDING	711.	24 s	June 70		4.
	TERUINITION	3E04	Hqs	117.	9041	6954	Sec. 3.	Source Ser
			S OF DIVISIO	is.			PROBERE LANG.	J. 521 445 14.
URGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	O. TYPED	NAVE (and signatur	· •)		. 01	TES		ME MO TACHED
	Chulin	Barrie	<u> </u>		14	01/7		
AC/WII/1	Charles V.	Bounds	-	2.	Muni	avolu		
	Wyatt B. T	Luchen				1		1
AC/WH/B&F	Wyatt B. T	hompson	0-1-1	6/2	1	6/2.5		
_C/WH/SS	Richard B.	W=1 ~ b+ ///	(1) 1+ 1		•	6-25.	74	-
-C/.III/ 22	nichard b.	-urigir N					/-	+-
C/WH/FI_	Richard S.	Welch /	12 des			26/5/7	20	
C/WII/Plans	Robert B.	Moore Red	43. Man	26	JUN 197	6/20	-	
				1		<u> </u>		
								
	•			•				
						 	 -	-
		CONCURRENCES AS	05050 00000	- I		<u> </u>		
(Type i	n Organizational Elem	CONCURRENCES OF		FNIZ	DAI		<u> </u>	EMO
Then C	oncurrence Obtained b	y Originating Ele-	rent.)	<u> </u>	19	011	- \	۸۶ <u>۳۴۵</u>
i								
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					 -		ļI
]	1							1 1
								
<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•	~ ~~~		ota
					-		į	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			-				İ	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
		·						
		• •						
		APPR	DAAL		i	·		
	PE-100		AUT THIS ACTIO			TAL FUNDS A	UTHORIZA!	1104
Carlos Agents		June 1071 5	11.004	19.7	5	11,094		<u>, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3,</u>
PPROVING AUTHORITY		June 1971 S	11,094	119	DATE		_ _	on to be a
C/W		JHn	%		I	9 JUN 197	1	- 1
	***	3.27				<i>⊷ ⊷ n</i>	, 	

5-09 848 UST / 17 10 US

SECRET

(5

	Approved	Obligated	•
1966	\$10,718	\$ 9,142	
1967	11,328	11,590	
1968	11,466	9,726	
1969	11,258	10,803	
1970	11,994	10,844 (Estim	ated)

Purpose:

The LIONION Project provides the Mexico City Station with fixed, selective photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Cuban Consulate in Mexico City. It is designed to provide information in support of Priority A, paragraphs 2 and 4 of the current Operating Directive, that is, the Cuban target present in Mexico and the support rendered by Cubans in Mexico to exile and other leftist groups in Mexico.

Description:

- 1. The LIONION Project currently encompasses two agents, LIONION/1 and LIONION/2, a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound, and a safehouse for meetings with Station Case Officers. The two agents furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrance to the Cuban Embassy. In addition, on a spot basis, photographic coverage and visual surveillance of the Cuban Consulate entrance is possible. The agents also act as dispatchers for the unilateral LIEMBRACE surveillance team when the LIEMBRACE team is being used against Cuban target individuals. A description of the individual assets is set forth below.
- 2. LIONION/1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings in

Tampa, Florida, inherited from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. LIONION/1 received his "immigrado" (permanent immigrant) status in 1965 and now has a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing, cropping, and mounting is processed by LIONION/1. LIONION/1 and LIONION/2 maintain a log which indicates when a photograph was taken, and pertinent identifying data. License numbers of cars used by various Cuban Embassy personnel are recorded as well as license numbers of cars of unidentified persons visiting the Cuban Embassy.

3. LIONION/2 (201-305604): Mother of LIONION/1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. As with LIONION/1, she has "immigrado" status and has been associated with the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/2 acts as LIONION/1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the LIONION basehouse.

Changes:

During the project year, the pulse camera coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance was discontinued. Little or no use was being made of the product from this camera. One reason for limited use was that there was no real way to readily fix the time--or the day-- a particular photo was taken. There were no other significant changes in the project during FY 1970.

Accomplishments:

- 1. The LIONION production for FY 1970 consisted almost entirely of photographic coverage of visitors to the Cuban Embassy main entrance and of logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors. This proved very useful in identifying new Cuban Embassy PCS employees in Mexico. The monitoring also revealed which cars the various employees usually drove.
- 2. LIONION also took photographs of what appeared to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy front gate. In the case of Americans who arrived in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate numbers, car descriptions, and sterile copies of photographs were given to LNERGO for identification.

3. The Station also used the LIONION photographic coverage and log to check on the reports of Mexican and other JKLANCE assets who claimed to have visited the Cuban Embassy. In the case of some assets, LIONION/I was given a photograph of the agent and told to be particularly alert at cortain times of certain days to confirm the agent's entry and exit. This proved particularly useful in checking AVDIME/I's story of contact with the Cubans. It also confirmed LIRELIC/I's visit to the Cuban Embassy at an early stage in Station recontact with LIRELIC/I.

Problems:

- 1. No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Neither were there any security problems encountered during the period. LIONION/1 was mot in a safehouse on an average of once per week by Andrew E. PELLEMENT, in alias. Following PELLEMENT's departure in late May, Gerald D. FAHLANGER took over the responsibility for the LIONION Project. FAHLANGER, in alias, meets LIONION/1 approximately once per week. In January 1970, the Station had LIONION/1 change the safehouse used for meetings with Station officers. He signed a one-year lease on the new apartment, in alias. LIONION/1 uses the apartment on weekends and evenings to lend credence to the cover story he used in renting; i.e., that he lives out-of-town and maintains this small apartment in Mexico City for use during his frequent visits.
- 2. Station visits to the LIONION basehouse were limited to three during the reporting period. These were made during non-daylight hours. LIONION/1 picked up the Station officer away from the LIONION basehouse area and drove the officer to the basehouse in LIONION/1's own car. The basehouse has a driveway off the street entrance-way which facilitates entry during non-daylight hours.
- 3. During the Project Year, the pulse camera and the electronic equipment used with the LISAMPAN operations were removed from the basehouse, thus reducing the amount of compromising equipment in the basehouse.

Coordination:

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

- 1. The Station is re-examining the various points of view which the LIONION basehouse provides of the Cuban Embassy complex in order to determine what steps can be taken to improve the usefulness of the LIONION product. For instance, from the window in the room where the pulse camera proviously was installed, an excellent view can be had of the Cuban Embassy garden and the walkways between the three Cuban Embassy buildings—as well as the Consulate. The Station plans to have LIONION/1, on a spot—check basis, observe the garden area. In this way, the Station hopes to update its information on the location of the various officers' offices, the general pattern of movement and activity, etc. This area will also be observed during the night to see if it can be determined which areas are being used for living quarters or offices.
- 2. It is also planned to assess LIONION/1's ability to observe and draw appropriate conclusions from his observations, and to write these up for the Station.
- 3. Depending on the need for Consulate coverage, the installation of closed circuit-TV coverage of the Consulate entrance is being considered.
- 4. The Station is being queried as to emergency contact arrangements with LIONION/1.

Costs:

- 1. General: This renewal request is for the period 1 July 1970 through 30 June 1971 (FY 1971), in the amount of \$11,094.
- 2. Source of Funds: Project LIONION is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's FY 1971 Operating Program in the amount of \$10,000.

3. Project Budget: The following is a cost breakdown for the preceding, current and next fiscal years:

. 	FY 1970 Estimated Obligations	FY 1971 Request	FY 1972 Projection
LIONION/1 Salary LIONION/2 Salary Christmas Bonuses LIONION Basehouse Rent (Observation Post) LIONION Safehouse	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200
(for meeting with cas officers) Utilities for both Miscellaneous Expenses (Film, paper, chemica etc.)	500 1,000	500 1.,250	500 1,000
TOTALS	\$10,844	\$11,094	\$10,844

- 4. Foreign Currency: There is no need for foreign currency which the Station cannot provide. There are no non-JKLANCE funds involved in this project.
- 5. Commitments: LIONION/1 and LIONION/2 receive, in addition to their regular salary, the equivalent of one month's salary as a Christmas bonus. LIONION/1 is reimbursed for operational expenses related to the project. In the event of termination, each agent will receive thirty days actual notice.
- 6. Funding: All funds are passed by the case officers during the safehouse meetings with LIONION/1 who receipts for the funds on the spot. The amount of funds used under this project are not enough to arouse the suspicion of LIONION/1 by the authorities should he be apprehended. He has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.
- 7. Accounting: All funds are accounted and certified for in accordance with JKLANCE regulations.
 - 8. Annexes: None.

CMBOUNDS TOTAL COPIES:		
WH/1/R 6924/9424		
DATE: 8 September 1969	9 7 27 7	
DATE: TOPCCHIDET 1909	4 8	
CABLE SECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION INDEX ACTUAN	TO BRANCH [] FILE	610
BY Zs. PER R DILE IN CS FILE NO.	, and the second	NID.
CONFI	•	<u> </u>
WH'S GIFLE, VA. STAN, CI CICPS	750-6 FI-2	
	•	;
(a lassification) (date and time filed)	(elito) (poterence number	(pica)
SECRET	•	, i
TO MEXICO CITY 00 23 46 Z SEP 69	CITE DIRECTOR 3 6 2 2	6
LIONION		
REF: MEXICO CITY 1132 (IN 19170) *		•
1. IN ORDER ASSIST HEADQUARTERS EVALUA	TION LIONION PHILSE	
CAMERA COVERAGE WOULD APPRECIATE STATION ADV	TOD	
A. IF NO VISITORS ENTERING LIRING	MAIN GATE, DOES	
LIONION/1 AUTOMATICALLY SHIFT AND COVER	LIRING CONCULAMD	
EVEN THOUGH CONSULATE BEING COVERED BY I	PULSE CAMERA?	
B. IF INDIVIDUAL ATTEMPTS ENTER MAI		
PROCEEDS TO CONSULATE, DOES LIONION/1 FO		
ENTERING AND DEPARTING CONSULATE?		
C. WHAT IS STATION'S ESTIMATE OF PE	RCENTAGE OF LIONION/1	3
COVERAGE OF INDIVIDUALS ENTERING AND DEP	ARTING CONSULATE?	nu] !
FROM PAST CORRESPONDENCE HEADQUARTERS HAS	S GAINED IMPRESSION AN	188
LIONION/1 COVERS CONSULATE AS EFFECTIVELY	AS PULSE CAMERA	
D. IS LIONION/1 STILL LOCATED SAME E		1
PULSE CAMERA?	BX	-
	DES	ाह्य •
$\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} - \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \right) + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} - \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \right) + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} - \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \right) + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} - \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \right) + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} - \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \right) + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} + \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = $	PI	1 4
CS COPY	Carrol WHI	
COORDINATING OFFICERS	50-6-122/1	
RELEASING OFFICER SECRET	Seriode 1 from curismodic damprocking and Authentication Officer	,8
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE	IS PROHIBITED. COPY	NO.

£ + -		TOTAL COPIES:	
ORIG: UXIT:		SECRET	5 6
EXT:		SECRET	3 7
DATEL	<u> </u>		4 10
	SECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION	INDEX DESCRIPENTS	35 .01 BRANCH FILE RID
	PER R	FILE IN CS FILE NO.	<u> </u>
CONF	RID/E D FILE. VI.	(120)	
· ·	PAGE TWO		
•	(classification)	(belif east bea exes)	: (reference number)
•	SECRET		CITE DIRECTOR 36226
ם ס	2. FILE:	50-6-122/1.	7 7
•		END OF MESSAGE	$f_{ij} = f_{ij} + f_{ij}$
		visitors try enter through ma: LIONION photo target.	,
		·	
	•	·	•
•	•	•	
		•	
	•	•	•
		•	
	•		
	•		. •
			•
		1	
		\sim \sim \sim \sim \sim	
	117:190	\\. I'	01
	William V. Broe	C1/50 /22 A	Chele M Seunde
	Wildiam V. Broe	CI/SO / Ca A	Mac/NH/1
	Wildiam V. Broe	CI/SO CONCUNATING OFFICERS	MAC/WH/I

'On by other than the oscuing office it poshibited.

CABLE SECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION	LASSIFIED MESSAGE TOTAL COPIES)	OUTING AND/OR INITIALS	SEEN BY
\mathcal{L}	SECRET : GROUND (When Filled In) Martin a see	2	5
ADVANCE COM ISSUED TO STORE	REPRODUCTION OF THIS COPY PROHIBITED	3 8	
STOTTE	INSEL: YES NO	5 10	<u> </u>
W:	CLISSIPY TO PILE NO.		1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A- EF TO FILE NO		
CTION	FILE RIO RET, TO	□ DESTACY □ 1	
~1104	INFO:		
RID COF			
~	one on pilan of cilica cilors	F12 1506	
#703			
#203		F12, F506,	
#203	one va pilan of alica, alors	<u> </u>	
#703 SECRET 072247Z A	UG 69 CITE MEXICO CITY 1132		

1. IN ATTEMPT ELIMINATE MARGINAL OPS, STATION INTENDS

TERMINATE LIONION-I PULSE CAMERA COVERAGE EFFECTIVE I SEPTEMBER

UNLESS HQS INDICATES IT CONSIDERS PRODUCT OF SUFFICIENT VALUE

TO WARRANT RETENTION. STATION PRESENTLY OBTAINS MANY PICTURES

OF LIRING CONSULATE VISITORS SINCE MOST FIRST-TIME LIRING VISITORS

TRY ENTER THROUGH MAIN GATE WHICH PRIMARY TARGET LIONION PHOTO

COVERAGE. ALSO MANY CONSULATE VISITORS LATER PHOTOGRAPHED AT

AIRPORT. IT NOT POSSIBLE HAVE LICNION-I COVER BOTH ENTRANCES

SIMULTANEOUSLY, BUT HE ABLE MOVE EQUIPMENT TO COVER CONSULATE IF AN

2. FILE 50-6-122/3.

SECRET

Km.

CS COPY
SECRET

50-6-122/1 07 AUC 69

DISPATCH	EAV-FICATION	PROCESSING ACTION
DIDPAIL	SECRET	MARKED FOR MESECONS
10		ANALY FOR TREATING
Chief of Station	, Zerico City	NO DIDITION OF CENTRAL ON
	•	ONLY QUALIFED DESK
Chief, Western H	emisphere Division	Mrk ROFILM
LIONION Project	Banawa I	
ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES	Deric ag 1	
REFERENCE: HERA	-37024, 25 April 1969	
	2000	
Project LIO	NION has been renewed for	FY 1970 in the amount
of \$11,994, as fo	orwarded by the Station.	
		1
	:	
Ì		·
	Norris W.	DAMICONÉ
1		
	• •	
1	• .	
- Distribution:		•
Orig & 1 - COS,	Mexico City	
`	ė.	
		
		_
-		
	. •	·
÷	CS COPY	,
CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	DATE 2.1 JUL 1980
LE LUBA	BN04 12264	1000
قمة الكالية	HMMW-17364	8 July 1969
· \	000000	
	SECRET	50-6-122/1
\rightarrow	JACE - / / POSICER // /-	TYPISI EXT.
A ASSE	WH/1/A1 Malone	cms 4167
LE A		NATING
76	GFFILE SY MSCY DATE	OFFICER'S HAME
RI - 1		
CHRONO - 1		
Cinusu - 1	<u> </u>	
المحتفظ المحتف		
F		\
<u> </u>	RELEA	
	XIIIX	31.70

8 Jul 69

(40)

form 53 use PREVIOUS EDITION

MFG, 11-06

AC-WH/1

Ernest J. Tsikerdanos

DISPATCH

SECRET

	F. C.	EST ACTION		1		Cessions	. •	;
	TYPE OF 15717				LIO	NION		
	TYPE OF ACTIO			CA		CTHER		
	ACR PROJECT	DIVISION					1.5	: .
7 7 1	AMENOWERT	Western He	misphere	Divi	sion		F.	4
	No.	FIELD STATION					7	••
	RENEWAL	Mexico Cit	У					, i.
	1:70	BRANCH		DESA				•
	X 14 Toto	One	· .			•		, v .
	EXTENSION	CASE OFFICER			DATE		1	٠
	·}	Al Malone			_ 16	June 69		. ·
	TERMINATION	, , ,	DUILDING	TEL.	HID	F1.404	1	
	1	3E04.	ngs.	CAT.	1973	4167		
		CONCURRENCES	OF DIVISION	\$				
FLEMENT	TYPED	NAME (and elanatur	- 1		. D.	ATES		ENIO
	-	11	/		IN	OUT	V.E.	ACH!
AC/WH/1	Bungalite	1 / Minera	MILTON		1. 1.	1 . 1 .	· 1	T
nc/ #n/ 1	Ernest J. T	skerdanos	17	16	16/6	2 11/16/6	50 0	
C/WH/B&F	P. 11	With the	V Jan		7	17:		_
C/ HII/ Del	Elliotte C.	want [6]	proper	- 4/1		1 3/17		
C/WH/SS		// ()	11	18	JHN 1969	1		
~/ "II/ 33	George R. Th	iompson 710 14	orufion			1: 1: 1:		
C/WH/FI	Dovid: C	and the second	, ,	_	. 1	1		. 1
3 V (11) / F J	David L. Smc	ock warrage	much.	2 الم	1_1	ni 65		
H/EXO	Donald C. W.			23	JUN 18	ot a T		T
······································	Donald C. Ma	relius Lece de	LCEC			720 ×	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
1		•		1		ا منت		
i	······································					 		
· ·				1		1	- 1	
	·					 		-}
				 		 		
		CONCURRENCES OF O	THER COMPONS	MIS				
		CONCURRENCES OF O	THER COMPONE	MTS		ES	T Nie	1
			327		DAT		ATTA	
		The second	327			Es Out	ATTA VES	
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		The second	327					
		APPROVA						
	\$6410D	APPROVA		FY	N Total			
FROM	\$6\$100 	APPROVA	L Tais Action	ry 157	rot	OUT		
reom 1	\$6\$100 	APPROVA ANT June 70 \$ 11		FY	TOTO \$11	OUT .		
FROM 1 C	\$6\$100 	APPROVA	L Tais Action	ry 157	roi () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	OUT .		
fROW 1	\$6\$100 	APPROVA ANT June 70 \$ 11	L Tais Action	ry 157	TOTO \$11	OUT .	VES	

16 June 1969

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division

LIONION Project Renewal Request SUBJECT

1. Approval is requested of the LIONION Project for the poriod 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970 (FY 1970) for \$11,994. Funds are available.

- 2. Project LIONION is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The surveillance is conducted by two indigenous agents located in a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound. At times the principal agent also acts as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team. Information is radioed to the team concerning the departure of Cuban officials, thus allowing the team to remain a more discreet distance from the target.
- 3. As reflected in the attached Project Renewal, an audio device planted in the gatehouse of the compound could be monitored at the LIONION basehouse, aiding greatly in identifying visitors. Since the time the Station submitted the renewal, however, this device ceased to function along with the rest of the LISAMPAN devices. This installation was monitored through carrier current from the LISAMPAN/ LISASH basehouse, also situated in front of the compound. Since the connection between the two basehouses was by carrier current only, and since the agents in each basehouse are unaware of the other's activity, a possible compromise of the LISAMPAN/LISASH activity should not affect LIONION security.
- 4. Although the LIONION Project does not produce disseminable positive intelligence, it is considered by the Station as essential to its Cuban operations. The 4,100 or more selective individual photographs produced annually,

coupled with the visual observations, were effective in providing timely operational information. In addition, over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film is produced annually, recording the image of each visitor to the Consulate. The years of experience of the principal agent have given him intimate knowledge of the target personalities. He often brings matters to the immediate attention of the Station without having been levied the specific requirement to do so. As a result, the Station is aided greatly in keeping abreast of the day to day activities of the Cuban compound.

- 5. In recent months, the LIONION Project was useful to the Station in checking out statements made by ESMARROW-1.
- 6. In March 1969, the Project provided photos of three U.S. citizens who visited the Cuban Embassy and were suspected of being draft dodgers. The photos were passed to the FBI within three hours of the request for information.
- 7. Other than the loss of the audio device in gatchouse, there have been no changes. The operation continues to run
 - 8. Approval is recommended.

Ernest J. Tsikerdanos Acting Chief, WH/1

	A 25-27 // A 13 14 19-44	CASSIFICATION	PROCESSING ACTION
N	SPATCH	SECRET	MARKED FOR INDEXING
Ch	ief, WH Divis	sion	V V
d0.			OMIT QUALIFIED DESK
tom			CAN JUDGE INGEXING
C LI	erational/LIO ONION Project	n, Mexico City () NION Renewal for FY 1970	MICROFILM
NON REQUIRED - REFE	RINCIS	No.1101 Ft 1970	
Λc1	tion Required:	: Renewal of Project	
Ref	ference :	HMMW-17154, 11 April 19	969
LIO per	1. Attache NION. The Pr iod 1 July 19	ed is the Station's renewa coject should be submitted 69 through 30 June 1970 f	al request for Project for renewal for the or a total of \$11,994.
and of Reposub	2. Informa the project FY 1969 has be ort for this paint a regular	tion concerning the perfo operations during the sec een elaborated, and a sep period will not be prepar	rmance of LIONION-1 ond and third quarters arate LIONION Progress
thre	ough 30 June 1	1969 in July 1969.	the period I April
thre	ough 30 June 1	Andrew Ed.	C. CURTIS
thre	ough 30 June 1	Andrew Ed.	Mary
thre	ough 30 June 1	Andrew Ed.	Mary
Atta 1.	chment: Ronewal, rig	ht side: h/w	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c	Mars -
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side: h/w	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, ler	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Dist	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, lef ribution: lg & 2 - C/WHI	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c CS COPY	Mary
Atta 1. 2. Disti Or	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, lef ribution: lg & 2 - C/WHI	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c CS COPY	C. CURTIS
Atta 1. 2. Disti Or	chment: Renewal, rig Renewal, lef ribution: lg & 2 - C/WHI	ht side; h/w t side, u/s/c CS COPY CS COPY DEPARTOR SYMBOL AND NUMBER HMMA - 37024	C. CURTIS

er sign

SECRET

LIONICH PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST

Project LIONICH

Station Mexico City

Field Case Office

Chief of Station

Millard Const

FORWARDED BY OFFIT TRANSPISSION NO FIELD DISSELLIMATION

SECRET

Sk att:1 HMMA-37024

CS COPY

50-6-10

LIONION FROJECT RENEWAL

SECRET

A. Objectives

- 1. Project LIONION, a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBRUMEE Embersy and Consulate in Mexico City, has the following specific objectives:
 - a. To furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installation.
 - b. To operate as a listening post in support of technical operations against this target to complement the photographic coverage.
 - c. To radio dispatch physical aurveillance teams against persons associated with the target.
 - d. To assist the Station in compiling information for individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.
 - e. To fulfill various requirements in support of other Station PBRUMEN operations.
- The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the over-all objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes

Oliver D. CIMOCH assumed administrative and operational responsibility for Project LIONION in December 1967 and continued this responsibility until his departure in December 1968. Pending arrival of CIMOCH's replacement, the Project was handled by Station Officer Gerald D. FAHLANGER and Station WOACRE representative, Walter W. COLLBURY. On 28 February 1969, LIONION-1 was introduced to Andrew E. PELLEMENT, who assumed Project responsibility effective that date.

C. Intelligence Production

As an operational support project, Project LIGHION does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. Quantitatively, during CY 1968, the Project provided over 4,000 selective individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering the target installation and over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film. There has

FORMACIER BY CHEET TOURSANDS OF THE PROPERTY O

SECRET

been no formal audio product from Project LICNION since July 1968 when the transcription of the LISAMPAN/DOG traffic was terminated. As reported extensively in HAMA 36553, 19 February 1969, the Station has been unable to activate LISAMPAN/BAKER since 16 January 1969. A qualitative analysis of the LICNION product is discussed in paragraph D below. The Station is unable to evaluate the worth of the pulse camera operation since the bulk film, undeveloped, is pouched directly to Headquarters. The cost of this portion of the operation is minimal, however, since it is limited to the cost of the film and development at Headquarters. The camera works automatically and requires only minimal maintenance.

P. Effectiveness

- 1. Project LIONION is considered by Station Mexico City as essential to its PBRULEN operations. It has consistently proven highly effective and responsive to Station requirements of both long and short renge nature. LIONION-1, the Project's only full time agent, continues to furnish on a timely basis, information on the personalities and activities of the target personnel. LIONION-2 continues to backstop LIONION-1 and substitute for him when he is away from his post. At the age of 70, she is not able to man the LTOYION base full time, and her sight is failing. She is able to photograph visitors, however, and live monitor the LISAMPAN/DOG traffic. LIONION-2's role as a backstop to LIONION-1 insures continuous coverage of the target during daylight hours, five days a week. LIONION-1's more than six years of experience working on the same target continue to produce an increasingly complete and accurate identification of the staff and visitors to LIRING. These years of experience have developed an agent knowledgeable of WOFIRM operational and security requirements who will often bring to the Station's attention those matters which he feels are of immediate interest without having special requirements levied upon him and without waiting for the next regularly scheduled meeting with his Station contact. He has on numerous occasions notified the Station of the presence of suspect PBRUMEN security types. has also frequently passed along operational leads of use to the Station in other aspects of its PERUMEN operations.
- 2. The addition of LISAMPAN/DOG to the LIONION besenouse has noticeably increased LIONION-1's ability to identify new visitors to the target and at times, determine the nature of their business. The LISAMPAN/DOG product was channeled to the LIONION basehouse by carrier current from LISAMPAN/LISASH on 10 April 1968. Since its primary value is as an aid to LIONION-1 in identifying LIRING visitors, its product has not been recorded

SECRET.

TO BEGINNERS

or transcribed since July 1968. LIONICH-1 live monitors the treffic from his baschouse. LISA: PAN-1 who mans the LISASH base has been told nothing of the LIONICK base and LIONICK-1 was offered no explanation concerning the manner in which LISASPAN/DCG production is channeled to him. Thus a possible compromise of the LISASP basehouse, linked directly to LIRING, would not compromise the LICEICK basehouse which has no direct link with the target.

- 3. Project LIONION was of direct assistance to the Station on two separate occasions in recent months:
 - a. As a result of information received on a priority basis (the same day as requested) from LIONION-1, the Station was able to verify certain statements made by ESMARROW-1 concerning the location of LIMING officials at specific times. LIONION-1 reported the times at which these officials came in and out of the LIMING compound and provided a description of the clothes they were weering at the time. LIONION-1's information raised the possibility that ESMARROW-1 might at least have been confused in his reporting of the times at which he met LIMING personnel, etc.
 - b. In March 1969, LIDMICN-1 was able to provide pictures of three WOLADY males, who, although unidentified, fitted the general description and time frame furnished by INERGO. The latter suspected that two or three WOLADY draft dodgers might visit LIRING to arrange travel to PBRUNEN. The Station was able to furnish INERGO with pictures of the three together with a report of their arrival and departure from LIRING within three hours of its request for information. Additional information was promptly forwarded to INERGO as it became available from LICNICN-1.
- 4. During the past year, LTOMICH-1 acted as a dispatcher for the LIEPTRACE surveillance team on a number of occasions. By utilizing his vantage point in the area of the target, he is able to radio information to the LIEPTRACE team on the arrival and departure of LIRING officials thus allowing the team to remain at a distance from the target unseen by possible countersurveillance from the target. The Station plans to use LIONION-1 in this role more extensively in the coming year whenever surveillance of LIRING personnel entails the team's presence near the LIRING compound. Such utilization of LICNICN-1 should lessen the risk of exposure of the team to the PERULE. IS.

Level Below and isso

high level of productivity that has characterized his work in past years. As mentioned above his response to priority requirements continues to be most gratifying. He is prompt in submitting both operational and administrative reports to the Station. He is ready, at a moments notice, to change personal plans when a need for his services arises. After five years without a substantial vacation, LIGTICA-1 plans a three week trip from 4 - 25 Play to Europe (Itsly, Greece, France) and the U.S.A. He originally requested five weeks to make this trip for which he has long saved his money, but quite willingly shortened the trip to three weeks at the Station's request and added that he would postpone the entire trip if the Station thought his services were more needed at home. In order to help defray the cost of making a second trip to Europe to complete his original itinerary, the Station will give LICNION-1 a gift of \$250 on 1 May 1969 and will tell him that consideration will be given in 1970 to providing an equal amount, but no decision can be made on that second gift until mid-1970.

E. Problems

- 1. LISAPPAN/BAHER: As reported in HMEA 36553, 19 February 1969, LISAPPAN/BAKER was turned off for security reasons on 16 January 1969 at 1345 hours. All subsequent attempts to reactivate it have been unsuccessful. Headquarters was requested to review all available Station information on this to decide whether BAKER's abrupt end was the result of a compromise or whether it was somehow connected with the installation of TELEX equipment at LIRING.
- 2. LISALPAN/DOG: The LISAMPAN/DOG/EXTRAP installation is generally working well. There have been numerous occasions when due to unknown circumstances the audio reception has either been bad or non-existent. Walter W. CORNEURY and PELLEMENT visited the LISAMPAN/LISASH basehouse and found no problem with the monitoring equipment there. The trouble may have resided with the central office of the LIRISK company and was probably not the result of technical counter-surveillance of LIRING. As of 3 April 1969, LISAMPAN/DOG was working properly and automatically.
- 3. There have been no significant personnel, security, morale or administrative problems since the last project renewal.

F. Liaison

Not applicable to Project LICKICK.

FERENCE TO BY SHEET TRANSMISSION

S E C R E T KO FISLD DISSEMINATION

G. Interagency Coordination

Not applicable to Project LIONICM.

H. Plans

- I. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONICE-1's experience, training and location to provide the photographic and technical coverage cited above. In addition, the Station will continue to make use of LIONION-1 as a dispatcher in surveillances of LIRING personnel.
- 2. In order to check the LISAMPAN/DOG take for items of possible value to other Station operations, LICAMPAN/1 will be instructed to record the DOG traffic for the three week period while LICATON-1 is on vacation. These tapes will be given to Richard C. FABOUSH for an analysis of their operational worth and technical quality. HABOUSH will transcribe them if the contents warrant.

I. Costs

- 1. For the past project year, 1 January 1968 through 30 June 1969, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$16,250. It is approved for \$16,632.
- 2. For the renewal period of 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970, it is requested that \$11,894 be approved. Estimated figures for FY 1971 are provided below together with the breakdown for FY's 1969 and 1970. The major addition to the FY 1971 figures is a possible raise for LIONION-1 and LIONION-2. These figures are broken down as follows:

	FY 1969	FY 1970	FY 1971
Salaries: LICNICN-1 LICNICN-2 Xmas bonuses	\$ 4,704 1,860 550	\$ 4,800 1,920 560	\$ 5,200 2,000 610
Rents: LIONION Essehouse LIONION Esfehouse Utilities for both	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500
Operational Expenses: Film Faper Chemicals	700 400 250	1,000 450 300	1,000 450 300

SECRET

FOR THE THE SECRET PRINCIPLE WISSIGN NO FISCO DISSENSIATION

SECRET

-6-

Miscellaneous Cperational Special gif	t to LICHION-1	50 250	150 250	350
-	•			·
	Total	\$11,328	\$11,994	812,474

3. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1 covering expenses chargeable to his revolving fund. His accounting has been most satisfactory in all respects, and such accountings will be continued during the ensuing project year.

DISPATCH		!	PROCESSING	
		PRO POSED,	Action	ACCOM PO ISHE
tu			MARKET FOR ENGLANG	
Chief, WID		XX	NO INCOMEND REQUIRED	
Chief of Station, Me	xico City		CAN SUCCE INCESSED CAN SUCCE INCESSED CAN SUCCE INCESSED	
IROM			AASTRACT	
Chief of Station, JM	WAVE		MICROFILM	
by the AMOT Organiza	itation of Photographic C	overa	ge of LIRING	
ACTION REQUIRED IN LIMITAGES	tron.			
		•		
Action Required: FY	ľ	•		
·			.*•	
Reference: HMMA-3384	11, 17 January 1968			
of those officers who of the LIONION operat		etermi	ining the futu	ce re
prints from	ive received and reviewed the LIONION operation and ensuming and largely unpro	repo	ort that it	
identificati LIRING, can culation of tacts, and i in wide know and in the e	I results of such a revice on of the greatest number be realized best through the prints among the AMOT afformants. This practice ledge of the existence of appenditure of many man-hold be more productively s	of very of the work of the work would be the work were well and the work were well as	visitors to videst cir- fers, con- d result operation, hich, it	
the qualifiement to proceed three of refully will be work.	anization currently does d personnel or available ess the film as suggested erence. Until they move mid-1968, the single AMO ing in very tight quarter	space in p into T pho	and equip- aragraph new quarters, tographer	
	(-1)	y in		n
			N. AHAMANOS	
Distribution:	12.22	ATE TYPED	DATE DISPATCHE	,
(2'- C/WHD 2 - COS/Mexico City			1968	
2 - WH/COG			FES 1 3 19	<u>8c</u>
CR	`		ABOL AND NUMBER	l l
	j [FGT-2	21267	}
1		ADOUADTE	IS FILE NUMBER	
 	QLASSIFICATION .			ľ
1				- 1
· .	j+		··	- 1

DISPATCH	9	(HSSERADO)		FRANSAYS ACTION
U		SECRET		meets for meeting
Chief of State	ion, Mexico	City		NO INCINING REQUIRED
NU.				CAN BEOSE INDEXING
Chief, Western				миеста
LIONION Renews	l of Proje	ct	· .	
Reference: HB	MA 33595.	5 December 19	6 7	and the second of the second o
		as been renew		
l January 1968	1.5		•	
This figure in	cludes \$5.3	374 for FY 68	and \$11,258	for FY 69.
			•	
	•	Ron	ald L. PERR	ODIN
	· · · · ·	•		
		•		
·	1	•		
	· ;	•		:
				و ⁰
Distribution:	4			Control of the Contro
Orig. & 1 -	COS, Mexico	City	•	Cu. h day
			50-	6-122/1
		See .	-	tudied tra mentic
REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL 20		DATE : E	Germanicatica EB 1980
yana su	EM	MA 16131	1	bruary 1968
	S	CASSIFICATION E C R E T	HOS FILE NUMBER	-122/3
			ORIGINATING	, -
RI ·	WH/1	OFFICER	- neu bb	ங். 6954
	OFFICE SYMBOL	DATE	COORDINATING OFFIC	FR'S NAME
CHRONO			:	
ylpi-				
ight y				
7 / 109/1				
EST LOT Y ENVEY	OFFICE STANDOL	CATE OFFIC	RELEASING ER'S SIGNATURE	V.
	C/WH/1	12/10	C.1. 2	W. J. Kaulman
53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.	•		DIS	PATCH

14-00000

DIJPAILN

DISPATO				
MALE PER ALA MEN	Valuation (Valuation)		PROCESSING ACTION	
20 0 0 1 1.4 1 F	SECRET		MITTHE FOR DECEMBE	
Chief of St	tation, Mexico City	хх	NO INDIVING MOLETTO	
Chief of St	ation, JMWAVE		ONTA COMPAND SAME	
1-13 · 1-1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CAN RIDGE DICENSES	
	ern Hemisphere Division		MICROFILM	
LIUNION/Pro	cessing and Exploitation of	Impulse	Camera Film	
			•	
Reference:	HMMA 33841, 17 January 1968	•. •. •. •. •		
		•		
	squarters concurs in the pro			•
reference th	nat the LIONION impulse came	ra film t	e pro-	
	eviewed by the AMOTS.			
		•	•	
	Ronnld	L. PERRO	DIN	
41.1		J		
	•			
•				
·				
Distribution:	COS W			
Distribution: Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City	·		
Distribution: Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City			
Distribution: Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City			
Distribution: Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City	.50	6-122/1	
Distribution: Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City	.50	58322-1	
Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City CS COPY	.50		
Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City	DATE	SROW 5 Excluded from extension densignating and declarationalization	
Orig. & 1	- COS, Mexico City CS COPY	DATE	SROW 5 Excluded from extension densignating and declarationalization	
Orig. & 1	CS COPY	DATE	Skoue 1 Excluded from externit	
Orig. & 1	CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOLAND NUMBER HELMW 16106	DATE 1 FEB 29 Ja	Same 1 Excluses from active it. developed fr	
Orig. & 1	CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOLAND NUMBER HEMW 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET	DATE 1 FEB 29 Ja HOS FILE MUIABER 50-6-	Excluded from satural, entigrating and from included in the satural and from included in the satural and from included in the satural and in the s	
Orig. & 1	CS COPY CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEMMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET	29 Ja 1 FEB 29 Ja HOS FILE NUMBER 50-6-	Excluded from solvent developed and from the formation and from the	
Orig. & 1	CS COPY CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEMMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE OFFICE CHACER	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	.4
Orig. & I	CS CCPV DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HELMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE SYMBOL DATE COORDIN	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	Excluded from solvent developed and from the formation and from the	-4
Orig. & 1	CS COPY CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEMMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE WH/1 COORDIN	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	4
Orig. & I	CS CCPV DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HELMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE SYMBOL DATE COORDIN	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	.4
Orig. & I	CS CCPV DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HELMY 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE SYMBOL DATE COORDIN	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	.4
Orig. & 1 ENCIO RI CHRONO	CS CCPV DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HELMW 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN COROLL COROLL COMMITTEE COROLL COROLL COMMITTEE COROLL C	DATE 1 FEB 29 Sa Hos file nuimber 50-6-ATING TYPIST bb	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	4
Orig. & I	CS CCPV DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HELMW 16106 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN OFFICE ORIGIN COROLL COROLL COMMITTEE COROLL COROLL COMMITTEE COROLL C	DATE 1 FEB 29 FA HOS FILE NUIMBER 50-6-ATING DE HATING OFFICER LL	5872 1 Excluded from adaptil determination decision content decision conte	-4

16 S3 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

DISPATCH

NE PROJECT DIVISION ---FIELD STATION RENEBAL rv 1968-60 One EXTENSION CASE OFFICER DATE 10 Jan 69 OUILDING TÉRMINATION 553465 $\sigma(\Delta)$ Cost CONCURRENCES OF DIVISIONS ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT TYPED NAME (and signature) dia .20 CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS IN CUT

12-66 848 CALTIONS

108M 848 CB1	C/AD	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	S	FCRET	V. bree		ize 3
APPROVING AUT	INCRETY		SIGNATURE			DATE	
	1 Jan 53	. 30	June 69	\$ 15,633	1963	\$ 5,576.50]
	FROM	100	<u> </u>	ANT THIS ACTION	FY	TOTAL ASSUNT	10 to 10 to 10
		<u> </u>	A	PPROVAL			
·				.			
					·		
		-					
						i i	

SECRET .

PROJECT ACTION

TYPE OF ACTION

CRYCISTIN

المراجعة المستحدد

OUT

L

MEMO ATTACHED YES NO

01-1-4

10 January 1959

MINORADUL FOR: Chief, Mi Division

SUBJECT

: Renewal of Project LIGHION

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January 1968 through 30 June 1969 for \$16,632 including \$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$11,258 for FY 1969. IN Division programmed \$11,800 for this activity for FY 1969 and funds are available. Funds requested for this renewal are slightly less than the previous year due to a reduction in support costs.

- 2. This project provides Station Nexico City with photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Rebasey and Consulate in Mexico City. In addition, the project principal agent is able to observe and recent the patterns of activity and personal associations of various Cuban personnel and visitors to the Rebasey and Consulate. This effort has been of assistance in planning recruitment attempts against target personnel. The principal agent also performs ad her functions for the Station such as dispatching the surveillance team against selected Cuban personnel and renting and maintaining a safe-house. This project maturally does not produce positive intelligence.
- 3. Plans for the forthcoming period include using the project basehouse and the two project agents as LP operators in the expansion of an existing technical operation targeted against the Cuban Embassy. There is also a possibility that the photo coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance will cease shortly as this coverage has not groved particularly useful. It is not anticipated that these changes will substantially affect the cost of the project.
- 4. It should be noted that the (%),800 operational loan made to LIONIQN-2 in Poblicary 1956 has been completely reyaid. The security of this project is considered antichetery.

I. J. Knuchan Ontofy (III/2)

SECRET Entering and entering an

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL

Project LIONION	Field Case Officer Concluy & formers
Station Mexico City	Cornelius L. PEUVION Chief of Station Act & Curtis

Renewal of the LIONION Project is requested for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258--\$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$5,884 for FY 1969.

es copy

S/CATT. # 2 & HMMA. 33595

50-6-122/1 H/WATT - 16 HMMM- 33595

PROJECT LIONION RENEWAL REQUEST

A. Objectives:

- 1. Project LIONION is a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBRUMEN Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The specific objectives are:
 - a. To furnish photographic coverage during the daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installations.
 - b. To maintain in readiness a listening post to support technical operations against the targets.
 - c. To radio dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the targets.
 - d. To provide for a mechanism which can fulfill various miscellaneous PBRUMEN support requirements.
- 2. The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the over-all objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes:

In late January 1967 the operational and administrative responsibilities for Project LIONION were transferred from Howard A. TRECKLER to Cornelius L. PEUVION. No agent handling, control, or administrative problems were encountered during the past year.

C. Intelligence Production:

As noted in Section A above, Project LIONION is an operational support project and does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. During the past year this project did provide over 5000 individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering or leaving the target installations, as well as approximately 8000 feet of pulse camera film. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the installations, which LIONION-1 provides in daily logs, has been incorporated into Station files and on occasion made available to other stations or LNHARP agencies, i.e., LNERGO. LIONION has been particularly useful in spotting new employees whose photos are then passed to LITAMIL-7 for identification.

D. Effectiveness:

- 1. Project LIONION is considered by the Station to be highly effective and essential. In addition to providing the valuable photographic coverage cited above, LIONION-1 continues to provide interesting observations on the personalities and activities of the personnel working in the targets. LIONION-1 reporting is being incorporated into the recruitment operations targeted against LIRING-2 and LIRING-16.
- 2. In early July LIONION-I obtained and furnished a new safe apartment which is being used for sensitive or lengthly meetings with LIRESORT-I as well as LIONION-I. The safe site has been stocked with a sufficient supply of food so as to allow two persons to live there for at least three days in the event the Station ever needs a cooling-off site for an agent or defector.
- 3. Throughout the past project year LIONION-1 continued to function effectively as the radio dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE Surveillance Team. Much of this effort was expended in estimating the movement/habit pattern of LIRING-2, a prerequisite for his pending recruitment.

E. Problems:

- 1. On 27 June LIONION-1 was hospitalized for emergency surgery to treat a perforated ulcer. Since LIONION-2's presence was required at the hospital during the operation and also throughout the postoperative convalescence period, photographic coverage was suspended until 10 July.
- 2. Other than a temporary postoperative morale slump on the part of LIONION-1, there have been no significant personnel, security, or administrative problems.

F. Liaison:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

H. Plans:

1. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONION-1's experience, training, and location to provide the photographic coverage cited above. In addition, the Station plans to make more extensive use of the operational log books and personality observations provided by LIONION-1 in support of an intensive physical penetration program.

2. During the ensuing period, the Station plans to utilize LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 as LP operators for a portion of the LISAMPAN technical penetration operation. It is anticipated that this additional task will not be levied on LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 until after 1 January 1968.

I. Costs:

- 1. For the past project year, 1 January through 31 December 1967, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$9,000. It is approved for \$11,666.
- 2. For the renewal period of 1 January through 31 December 1968, it is requested that \$11,258 be approved. This is broken down as follows:

Solout	FY 1968	FY 1969	Total
Salaries: (Including Xmas bonus)			• .
LIONION-1		•	
LIONION-2	\$ 2,208	\$ 2,576	\$ 4,784
	900	1,050	1,950
Rents:			
LIONION Basehouse	450		
LIONION Safehouse	450	450	90 0
Utilities	264	264	528
	150	150	300
Supplies:			
Film	600		
Paper	600	600	1,200
Chemicals	312 150	304	616
Miscellaneous		150	300
	90	90.	180
Miscellaneous Operational			
Expenditures	250	250	500
		230	<u> 500</u>
Total	\$ 5,374	\$ 5,884	\$11,258
9 VA -1 -	*	. ,	V-1,200

3. It should be noted that the operational loan made to LIONION-2 to enable her to qualify for <u>inmigrado</u> status in Mexico (see Cost Section of previous project renewal request) has been completely repaid. The loan, which was placed in an escrow-type account, was withdrawn in monthly increments by LIONION-1 and incorporated into his revolving fund. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1, a practice which will be continued during the ensuing project year.

J. Technical Annex:

Project LIONION continues to receive excellent technical support from the local WOACRE representative, Walter W. CORNBURY.

K. Other:

While LIONION-2's failing eyesight precludes her filling in for LIONION-1 over any extended period of time, she has continued to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

CLASSICCUSION FROCESSING ACTION DISPATCH SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City NO INCESTING REQUIRED) Chief of Station, JHWAVE GSEY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDERING Chief, Western Hemisphere Division LIONION ACTION REQUIPED - REFERENCES Action Required: See Below 4. 1. Prior to submitting the LIONION project for renewal 1 January 1968, Headquarters requests the Mexico City station comment on the desireability of continuing the photography of persons entering and leaving the PBRUMEN Consulate. As the station is aware this film is no longer reviewed at JHWAVE and there are no present plans to resume this practice since in the past it proved unproductive and costly. The film has never been reviewed on a regular basis at Headquarters and has been referred to only once for identification purposes during the past year. At present the film as received at Headquarters is developed (negatives only) and placed into storage. Readquarters realizes this coverage is potentially valuable and undoubtedly this film contains photographs of assorted revolutionaries and others of CI/FI interest; but the value lies in the ability to identify the persons being photographed and until we have this capability and personnel to sort out and follow-up the leads - there seems (Continued..) Distribution: Orig. & 1 - COS, Mexico City 2 - COS. JMWAVE 50-6-123 CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE I WAS THE HMMW-16029 15 December 67 CLASSIFICATION HOS FILE NUMBER SECRET KO-6-128/1 ORIGINATING TYPIST

WH/Y/Dalv sl COORDINATING RI OFFICE SYMBOL DATE OFFICER'S NAME CHRONO WH/COG AESTRACT RELEASING OFFICE SYMBOL OFFICER'S SIGNATURE W.J. Kaufman 75" Allie C/WH/1

53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

DISPATCH

little justification in continuing this coverage.

3. It would be appreciated if along with the station's recommendations an estimate of the cost of this particular portion of the LIONION activity could be included.

Ronald L. PERRODIN

50-6-122/1

0.64 53 a

USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

SECRET

CC455IFICATION

CONTINUED

D. J. C. D. C.	- August areas	 ,	
DISPATCH	CASSIFICATION	· .	PROCESSING ACTUM
	SECRET		MARKED FOR DECEMBE
Chief Nu Dini			
Chief, WH Divis	310n .	X	NO INDEXESS SOURCE
	<u> </u>		ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN AUDGE DEDICTIONS
China of China		NP-	
Chief of Statio	on, Mexico City	Urr	MICROFILIA
LIONION Project	Renewal Request		YC/>
M REQUIRED - REFERENCES		A 40.	Of The second
· ·		94	20.
	• • •	16	V
Reference: HMM	W-15195, 24 January 196	37	•
			*,
Attached i	s the Station's renewal	l request f	or Project
LIONION. The P	roject should be submit	ttod for we	mawa 1 . 6
•		4	
the period 1 Ja	nuary through 31 Decemb	er 1968 fo	r a total
of \$11,258.			•
412,200 .			•.
	Com	dien Liber	en
	for Will	ard C. CURT	CIS .
			, , , ,
Attachments:			•
A. Renewal Red B. Renewal Red	quest, right side (h/w)	l'	
b. Renewal Red	quest, left side (u/s/c	() HIII'd /	DEC 67 AMICE
Distribution:			
Orig & 2 - C/W	HD (w/atts - 2 copies e	ach)	
		•	
	•		-
		•	
	• •		*** •
	an care		
SATT	os pary	50	-6-122/1
ERENCE TO	DISPATCH STABOL AND HUMBER	DATE	
	l '	i	.
•	HMMA - 33595	5	December 1967

50-6-122/1

FROCESSHIG ACTION DISPATCH SECRET Chief of Station, Mexico City... GAL F QUALIFIED DEŚR CAR JUDGE INDEXIRO Chiar, WH Division SIBJECT PERIOSY LICITON - Approval of Project Renewal ACTION REQUIRED . REFERENCES Action Required: FYI : MMA-30793, 7 December 1966 Reference Project LIONION was renewed as submitted in reference on 23 Jamesry 1967 in the amount of \$11,666.00 for the period 1 January through 31 December 1967. Andrew F. MERTON Distribution: 2 - COS, Mexico City CROST 1 Escluded to 7 at 0 DAYS Commission of 0 ecclesional of ÷ 8 JAN 1967 CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBUL AND NUMBER 24 January 1967 194W-15195 BO EVEL HOS FILE NUMBER. CLASSIFICATION SECRET GEIGINATING 6954 WH/1 J. Stewar COORDINATING RI OFFICE STREET CATE Chrono RELEASING SEFICE SYMBOL **LESTRACT** C/ME/1

PORM 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

DISPATCH

				PILIPO (NI				
		PROJEC	TACTION	-		Р Мерист с		
· · ·					•	1.1	ONION	
		ACTION	X erei		C &	' 	CT-(c ·	
•	NET P	ROJECT Val	Division			·		-
	AMEND		Files saries	Hemisphe	ere Div	ision	2 ' 1	
	NO.		Mexico	~		ž,		
	HENEW		BRANCE		DESK			_
	X rv 1	⊛ 7-68	One o	٠ ١				1
and the second second	EXTENS	104	CASE DEFECTS	dia.		DATE	·	137
	·	<u> </u>	Jack Si		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		n '67	
<u> </u>	TERMIN	ATION	332	Ames	TEL Ext.	AFO.	P(4, 4	
	1		CONCERTENCE	S OF DIVISIO	DNS	 -	3654	
RGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	1.	TYPED N	IAME (are signal			DATE Out		OO NOT USE
	 					DATE OU	١	THIS SPACE
C/WH/1	W. J. H	aufmar	· Land	frank in	10.			
- American			1 11 11	7 35.5		<u> </u>	1 .	
C/WH/B&F	Robert	D. Car	ter	معود والم	_ Face	1 Kont	1	•
C/WII/88	George	R Tho	mnean 4//	Will al	117	Cal	1	
	l		7	3 3 cc		6171-6	t,	
/WH/FI	Thomas	Polgar	Neglet.	Elm	47/	Silik	7	
H/EXO	Donald	C Man			2011	N		•
II/ BAO	Dona 1 d	C. Mitr	ellus de la	with it	700	11/2/	152	
		•			1		/ /	
								÷
						1 1		
							•	
		(CONCURRENCES OF	OTHER COMPON	NENTS			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			Samon Commence		<u> </u>		OPV ME	NO ATTACHED
9.53 3 10, 11			March Section Section				NO. 155	
1								
							-+-+	
					- 1		11	
								
			ē		1			
					-			
					_L		11	1
1								
		···			- 			-
					1	Ī	1 1	
					1			-
			·					
i	PFI	R100	12630					
FROM		10		WT THIS ACTIO	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		D TOTAL	
	an 1967	31 De	c 1967, s	11,666.00	1908		$\frac{574.00}{092.00}$	1
VING AUTHORITY		I	SI WATER	1187	7	DATE	004.00	<u> </u>
C/WHD		ļ	William V.	Broe	Elle	1 2	28 348 1	857
48	*111005							I
40 (01710			60000	· -				

SECRET

64

4 January 1967

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT: Renewal of Project LIONION

(Photographic/Technical Coverage

of Cuban Embassy in Mexico)

ACTION REQUIRED: Approvals Requested Paragraphs One

and Four

- 1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1967 at an annual expenditure of \$11,666.00, including \$5,574.00 for FY 1967 and \$6,092.00 for FY 1988. WH Division programmed \$12,000.00 for this activity for FY 1967 and funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$668.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small monthly raise for the Principal Agent and a new provision for miscellaneous operational expenditures.
- 2. Although this two-man Project does not produce positive intelligence, it contributes substantially and directly to the coverage of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico, producing photographs in bulk of personnel and visitors as well as information on patterns of activity and personal associations, and supporting recruitment attempts. It is contemplated that the Project will afford support to the extensive technical penetration of the Cuban Embassy (LISAMPAN) currently scheduled for installation in mid-January 1967. One of these penetrations is scheduled for the Embassy gatehouse where visitors would normally identify themselves upon entering. Information from the gatehouse is to be transmitted securely to the LIONION basehouse as well as to the LISAMPAN listening post. By collating this and other LISAMPAN information with the photography, it is hoped to be able to identify photographically many of the visitors to the Embassy.

。在各种的特别是一种,是一种的特别的特别,但是一种的特别的特别。 第一个人,是一种的特别的特别的特别,但是一种的特别的特别的特别。

- 3. The physical security of the photo-basehouse has been improved and the overall security of the Project is considered to be satisfactory.
- 4. It will be noted that in February 1966 the Station assisted LIONION-2, a Cuban citizen, to qualify for Mexican immigrant status with a loan of \$4,800.00. which was reduced to \$2,640.00 as of 31 December 1966 at a repayment rate of \$240.00 per month. This loan is being protected by an appropriate Memorandum of Trust. Approval is requested to continue this arrangement until LIONION-2's immigration status is settled, estimated to occur by 30 November 1967.

W. J. Kaufman Chief, WH/1

	DISPAT	GLASSI EC SECRET	Tion PP	OCESSING ACTION
* **		Hemisphere Division	Ulbr	to for incruing
·	DEC	nemaphera Division	NIR	ting projects
	FROM		ULCLUC	TITTO
		on, Mexico City	MEDLINI	IIZŁU
	SUBJECT		Bet Do fic 30	rd7
	ACTION REQUIRED . REFERENCES	IONAL/Transmittal of LIONI	ON Project Renewal	
٠.	Attached he	rewith and under separate	1	
•	original t se	one onest asbarate	cover for addressee are	an .
	orrestrat and ti	ve copies of the LIONION P	roject Renewal request.	
				•
		, at		
			· :	•
			·	
		for usin	ard C. CURTIS	La
.		TOT WITT	BLG C. CURTIS	
i				
- 1			•	•
- 1	•			
- 1				
· }	-			
	Attachment: LIONION Project Left hand side ! Right hand side	Renewal herewith under separate cover		
- 1		scharars COASL		i
Γ	Distribution: 3 C/WHD w/att			i
- 1	2 - FILES			
L	•			1
Γ			· ·	
		•		· ·
		CS CAPY	50 · 7	/
C905	SS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER	50-6-	12/1
<u> </u>		HMMA-30793	7 November 196	16
		CLASSIFICATION	HOS FILE NUMBER	020
- 1			CONTRACTOR STATE OF CONTRACTOR AND C	Tilleted little extension

SECRETARION

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL

Project	LIONION		Pield Case Of	eficer Land Anton ble
			•	Howard A. TRECKLER
Station	Mexico City		Chief of Stat	ion Willard C. CURTIS

WO WALL DISCHMINATION. IS CO

CS CAPY

SECRETIKATOK

50-6-122/1

Liside ATTIMIK HMMA-30793

R. Sida ATT. #2 & AMAIN - 30793

SECRET/KAROX

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

A. Current Objectives:

There have been no changes in the objectives of the LIONION Project as set forth in the renewal request of last year.

B. Changes:

Howard A. TRECKLER has assumed the duties of Case Officer for LIONION since the departure of Lawrence F. BARKER in August 1966. TRECKLER is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jose" or "Joe". TRECKLER meets with LIONION-1 at least once each week and sees LIONION-2 only if he visits the LIONION basehouse. With the departure of Hugh T. FRANKOTTE (P) in August 1966, Walter W. CORNBURY (P) assumed the duties of technical consultant for the project. CORNBURY is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jack". LIONION-1 is being given a pay increase of \$8.00 (U.S.) per month effective 1 January 1967. There are no other changes contemplated for the coming year.

C. Intelligence Production:

The intelligence production is the same as that reported in the renewal request for last year. It is difficult to estimate the intelligence value in numbers of reports as there are so few positive reports made from this type of production on the photographic end of the project. But this photographic coverage is of inestimable operational intelligence value in coverage of the PBRUMEN target. Should the LISAMPAN operation become active, part of LIONION's time will be used in support of that operation.

D. Effectiveness:

The Station's estimate of the value of this project has not changed from that expressed in the renewal request of last year. LIONION has further established his importance to the Station's operational activities by demonstrating his ability to spot surveillance targets at LIRING from only a physical description provided by the Case Officer. If the planned LISAMPAN activity gets underway, LIONION observations and insight into activities of LIRING will be increased greatly.

The apartment spotted by LIONION-1 and obtained by the Station across from LIRING that was mentioned in last year's renewal request is scheduled to be utilized in the LISAMPAN operation. The location of LIONION-1 across from the target and his background knowledge built up over the years are invaluable assets to the Station's coverage of the primary target of the Related Mission Directive.

E. Problems:

There were no major problems during the past year. One security problem involved the claimed spotting of some of the photographic equipment from the street by David M. WILSTED (P). A thorough check of the basehouse by LIONION-1 and the Case Officer failed to reveal any such equipment as being visible from the street. However, additional security measures were taken by darkening the background in the room behind the equipment through hanging of heavier drapes on the window, drapes on the wall, and putting up a portable screen behind the equipment. This also serves as a security check against the prying eyes of the household servant as LIONION-1 can now open the door fully to the room when the servant pages him and she cannot see the equipment. The other problem is the obtaining of inmigrado status for LIONION-2. This involves the depositing of funds to a bank account and is discussed under paragraph I.

F. Liaison:

There is no liaison involved in the project.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable.

H. Plans:

It is planned to have LIONION-1 keep special logs on the activities of selected targets in LIRING as he has done over the past year. With the case officer handling LIONION-1 directly on a weekly basis, it is planned to continue picking his brains for additional details on the LIRING target. Hopefully LIONION-1 and 2 will be utilized for assistance in covering the proposed take from the LISAMPAN operation.

I. Costs:

For Calendar Year 1966:

- 1. In the period 1 January through 30 June 1966, \$4,500.00 was expended. The projected expenditure for July 1966 through 31 December 1966 is \$5,000.00. This total project year expenditure is approximately \$1,000.00 under that approved by Headquarters. However, this amount is probably due to having drawn film and other supplies from overall Station support without their having been charged off against the Project
 - 2. For the period 1 January 1967 through 31 December 1967

SECRETIKAPOK

Expenditures	for	FY 1967	FY 1968
Salaries:		*	٠.
LIONION-1		\$2,210.00	\$2,578.00
LIONION-2		900.00	1,050.00
Rents;			
LIONION Base	house	600,00	600.00
LIONION Safe	house	264.00	264.00
Utilities		150.00	150.00
Supplies:	· · .		-
Film	i	600,00	600,00
Paper		360,00	360.00
Chemicals		150.00	150.00
Miscellaneou	IS	90,00	90,00
Miscellaneous	Operational	•	
Expenditures	•	250,00	250,00
ages and	TOTAL	\$5,574.00	\$6,092.00

The total for FY 1967 is \$11,666.00. Approval of this amount is requested. Note that the salary figures include the salary raise for LIONION-1 and the usual one month pay Christmas bonus for LIONION-1 and 2. An additional provision has been made for miscellaneous operational expenditures as there may be a recurrence of same as in the past project year for which no provision was made. Provision is being made for charging of funds for supplies to the LIONION Project which was not done last year in order that more accurate bookkeeping may be followed.

In addition, the Station has had to make a loan to LIONION-2 for gaining status to qualify for inmigrado status in Mexico. This loan is held in a savings account in a Mexican bank to prove to the Mexican authorities that LIONION-2 can support herself. Funds are withdrawn from this account monthly, sometimes with interest, and deposited to a checking account where LIONION-1 withdraws the funds and they are applied to the revolving account for financing the operation. The initial balance deposited to the account in February 1966 was \$4,800.00. Withdrawals have been made at the rate of \$240.00 per month and as of 30 October 1966, the total account had been reduced by \$1,680.00, leaving a balance in the account of \$3,120.00 which should carry the account through November 1967. A separate dispatch follows with the Memorandum of Trust and necessary details on the account. Approval is requested for continuance of this account in order that LIONION-2 may obtain her inmigrado status.

J. Other:

LIONION-2 continues to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

SECRET/KAPOK

PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST

CRYPTONYM LIONION

FIELD CASE OFFICER <u>Lawrence F. Darten</u>
Lawrence F. BARKER

The attached Project is presentedfor renewal.

CS COPY

VERTILED BY SPLIT TRANSMISSION 110 FIELD DISSEMINATION.

SECRET/KAPOK

LISIDE OF ATT # 14 HAMA 2.27754 ROLDE OF ATT WILLHAMM- 27754

SECRET/KAPOK

- A. <u>Current Objectives</u>. The original objectives of the project have not changed but have been added to in the last year. The project is functioning well as a technical (primarily photographic) surveillance operation against the PBRUMEN Embassy in Mexico City. It is designed to:
 - Furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the two entrances of the carget installation.
 - Dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target.
 - 3. Keep in readiness a Matering post (LP) for the monitoring and recording of technical penetrations of the target.
 - 4. Assist the Station in building up individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.
 - Monitor Station activities involving direct contact with the target, and furnish an observation post (OP) for other Station assets.

Objectives 4 and 5 are additions to those objectives set forth in the original project outline.

B. Changes. There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated in the coming year. It is being proposed in separate correspondence that some of the work load now on LIONION-1 be shifted to Headquarters, specifically the development of film.

LIONION-1's pay was increased 40 dollars a month effective 15 March 1965.

- C. Intelligence Production. The operation has produced thousands of excellent photographs, many of which are shared with Headquarters and Station JMWAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target installation has been incorporated into many Station files (primarily personality files -- individual dossiers). No precise statistics are available on this production. It has been very heavy. Station JMWAVE should perhaps be called upon for an independent evaluation of LIONION production it has received.
- D. <u>Effectiveness</u>. The project is considered both highly successful and <u>essential</u> by the Station. In addition to excellent photographic coverage provided by the LIONION agents, the Station has found in LIONION-i a first class asset for other operational duties. The LIONION basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring the LIRHYME recruitment (and harassment) operation. C/O Wallace B. ROWTON sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks, observing the movement pattern of LIRHYME-1. LIONION-1 manned one of three radios used by the Station when LIRHYME

SECRET/KAPOK

was invited to appear for confrontation outside the Embassy. Without the LIONION base and the expert knowledge of LIONION-1 of target personnel and activities, such an operation as LIREYNE could not have been mounted. It might be noted that this operation was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico by Headquarters. It is expected that additional similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by the LIONION operation.

Another very effective performance by LICNION-1 was his obtaining -- by sharp observation and quick, intelligent, secure action -- an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target Embassy. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

F. Problems. The problem of cover for LIONION-1 worked out well during the year to the point where it ceased being a problem. By living his cover as a translator he was enabled to build in strong self protection when called upon to do some translations for the office of the President of Mexico. Toward the end of the year, LIONION-1 received the coveted status of "inmigrado" which confers a great deal of immunity from harrassment by Mexican authorities.

The only problem now besetting the project is LIONION-1's excessive work load. As indicated above, an attempt is being made to alleviate this load.

- F. <u>Liaison</u>. The operation has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's connection with the Mexican Presidency is non-operational.
 - G. Intersgency Coordination. Not applicable,
- H. Plans. It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational log books during the coming year rather than settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the LIONION base. LIONION-1 can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. LIONION-1 will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations as in LIRMYME. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar 1966, the period for which project is being requested.

I. Costs.,

1. For calendar 1965:

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965 \$7,218.20 had been expended. At this rate some \$9,200.00 will be expended in the concluding project year.

SECRET/KAPOK

SECRET/KAPOK

2. For the next period (calendar 1966):

Monthly co	sts	
	LIONION-1	\$ 360.00
	LICNION-2	150.00
Rents:	LIONION Baschouse	100.00
	LICNION Safehouse	44.00
	Utilities	25.00
Supplies:	Film	95.00
	Paper	60.00
	Chemicals	25.00
•	Miscellaneous	15.00
	Monthly total	\$ 874.00

Allowing for customary year-end bonuses of one month's salary for both agents, the figures for FY 1966 and FY 1967 would be \$5,244.00 and \$5,754.00 respectively, or a total for the calendar year 1966 of \$10,998. Approval of this amount is requested.

J. Other. LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continues to perform in a splendid manner as assistant to LIONION-1.

SECRET/KAPCK

	GLASS/HIGATION 1		PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH		A	
to	SCHIET/ KAPUK		MARKED FOR INDEXING
Chief, WH Division	They	XXX	NO INDIVING BEQUIRED
		Y	CAN HIDGE INDEXING
Chicf of Station, Me	vica City		
UBJECT			181C 800 rt 18
PBRUMEN/Renewal Reque	st for Project LIONION		
- TO THE COURT OF			
Reference: HMM 1407	3 1 Voyamber 1965		
Meletenet, Inth 140,	D, I HOVEHOE! 1993		
•	a de la compansión de l	-	
Abbacked b		_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Attached D	y aplit transmission is a	renewal reque	st for the LIONION
Project.			
	•	•	•

•			
	1	ena ki Kin	
		ord C. CURTIS	(1/) Lim
•		or Courts	•
		* <i>:</i>	
·			•
	• •	÷	
•			
Attachment:			•
Left Side - Right Side	Herewith - Under separate cover		
			•
Distribution:	/att		
2 - Files	,		•
			capt.
			Emilia trin talana
			tapan es
*.	עממה סמי		,
	CS COPY	5¢	-6-122/1
S REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH STRIBLY AND NUMBER	DATE	
	HMMA 27754	!	19 November 1965
	HMMA 27754 GLASSIFICATION SECRET/KAPOK] (HÇSTILE NUMB	

Ĵ,

DISPATCH	CA STORAGE	PROCESSING ACTION
10	SECSET	Bresto My lacerius
Chief of Station,	Hexico City	93 (SCENAC RECORD)
INIO CELCI CE CONCION,"	,	CAN BLOKE INCLUME CAN GOALITHE CASA
FROM	nder programmer programmer generales con response programmer (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
SUBJECT Acting Chief, West	ern Hamlophere Division	nicedula
PRINCE LIONION -	Transmittal of Approved Pr	oject
reference: 1041A-2	7754, 29 November 1965.	
ACTION: FYI		•
Project LIONIC	N was approved on 22 Janu	mry 1966 in the amount of
\$10,998.00 for the	period 1 January 1966 thr	ough 31 December 1966. The
1		00 for Piscal Year 1966 and
· ·		co for Fiberi 1887 1900 MM
\$5,754.00 for Fiscs	1 Year 1967.	
1		
•		
		Andrew F. MERTON
		Man of the Parity of the Parit
Distribution:	و المعالمة	
2 - COS, Mexico Ci	ccy	
		1/07.51 50-6-123/1
		المراجعة الم
05 7 30//	•	57 -6 = 12.2/.
25 January 1966 SS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NIMBER	DATE
•	IPMW-14301	
·	CLASSFCATION .	HOS FILE NUMBER
	SECRET	50-6-122/1
	ona - Office	OPIGINATING / IPPST (EU
RI	WII/1/Mexico I/Stewer	'
CHRONO	Greate vented DATE	CCGRDINATHIG CIFICER'S NAME
•		
m		
(64)		
Modern Co.		
	OFFICE STRUCT CALF	RELEASING CHI-SER'S SIGNATURE
	DC/WH/1	J.H.V. Hisher Ci-
* 53 usc approx s'extras		BACBARCII

DISPATCH

SECRET

٠ (1			-	740	JL C T	CRYPT				
	٠.				PRINCU	TACTION		•			ION				-
1				TYPE CE	ACT LON	Z	/si .	,	C.A.		01	H E B	7	्रिप्	
Ţ		N., 1		Nr. # P40		.,414104				·			_		
1			·	APPHOVA		W	estern	Hemisp	here						· · .
1	4	. :	1	NO.	N T	FIELD STATIC							-1.		
1		100	ļ			. M	exico C	ity							•
1			X	RINERAL		REFACH		DE	54						5
1				rv 196	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1			Mex	ico	• :				
ŀ	•			ENTENSI	ON.	J. S	tovart_			DATE	Jan	66			
1	Action	· · · .		TERMINAT		SCON NO.	BUILDIN			£0_		100	┪^		
L		٠				GH-43	Ildas	EN.	•	325	450			, die	• •
						CONCURR	MCIES OF D	IVISION			100	·/-	13.14	<u> </u>	
Ľ	RGANIZAT FLEMEN				TYPES Y	AVE (and ale	nature) //	;	0	ATE				OT USF THIS SP	ACE
L	C/WH/1			W.	J. Ka	ufman <	747 Poch	<i>i</i>	11 Le	(6					
L	WH/P&F			Rob	ert [Carter	416	175541	1 500	, u V					*
	WH/SS			W.E	. Bro	oks ill	Wilch	1	1/1	/ , .	7	•			
	C/WH//=	<u></u>	·	Tho	mas P	olgar 🦪	Town Til	~	17/1	///·					
Ŀ	NH/EXO			Don	ald C	. Mareliu	18 Jan	6412	22	11/6	ω				·
							1,,,,,,,,,,,			p = = - = -					
							·				7				
											7	••			
						CONCURRENCIES	OF OTHER	COMPONEN	TS						
								1.5	DA	T E	COF		νEΜΟ.	ATTACHE	D
86		1.00 65	3/3/34	<u>१७ स्टब्स्ट १५७४</u>	X44:32X			10 miles			NO.	715	NO	DAT	ε
								- 1			1			l	I
												ļ		ļ	
		- }									1	-	1		i
						····					 	<u> </u>			
						•		1							I
											 				
								1						· .	- 1
				•							-				
								-					- 1		- 1
															
										*	1	.	1		- 1
		ł										1			
		_					·				<u> </u>				
												,			
					·			i			لنا	<u>. </u>			
						A	PPROVAL		· · · · · ·	·]
				PER	122 122		AMOUNT O	ACTION	FY			WOUNT			-]
		FROM	Jan	66	31 D	ec 66	3 10.9	98.00	1966		, 24	4.00) :		•]
PP	TOVING AUT				1010				1 1907	1 3 5		1.00		· · ·	
	nief,					William	iv. Bro	e e		22	1/1	166	2		
										1 .	/ /				

6-65 848 CONTINUE

SECRET

CPICA I Employ for strange company and projections (5)

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT

Renewal of Project LIONION (photographic/ technical coverage of Cuban Embassy in

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1966 at an annual expenditure of \$10,998.00, including \$5,244.00 for FY 1966 and \$5,754.00 for FY 1967. We Division programmed \$10,750.00 for this activity for FY 1965. Funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$520.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small raise for the Principal Agent.

2. The Project has contributed substantially and directly to coverage of the Cucan Embassy and Consulate in Mexico and is considered highly successful and essential by Station Mexico City. It has produced a large quantity of excellent photographs of target personnel and visitors and has furnished valuable data on their patterns of activity and personal associations. It has also rendered valuable support to Station recruitment attempts against Cuban Embassy personnel and maintains an ever ready facility for support of any technical penetrations of this target accomplished by other Station activities. The Project has had no security or administrative problems. The Station has submitted regular progress reports.

M. J. Kaufman

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

- A. Current Objectives: This Project is a technical, currently primarily photographic, surveillance operation against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. Its original objectives, still current, include furnishing photographic coverage during daylight hours of the Embassy and Consulate entrances; furnishing a control point for dispatching physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target; and furnishing a listening post (LP) in readiness to monitor and record technical audio penetrations of the target. Two new objectives added during the Project year include assisting Station Mexico City to build up individual dossiers on target officials; and affording an observation post for Station activities involving direct contact with the target. These new objectives are in consonance with Priority A, Objective 1 of the current Related Mission Directive for Station Mexico City.
- B. Changes: There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated during the coming year. Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film exposed under this Project. LIONION-1's pay was increased \$40 per month effective 15 March 1965.
- C. <u>Intelligence Production</u>: The Project is not designed to produce disseminable information. It produced thousands of excellent photographs during the year which were shared with Headquarters and Station JMWAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target have been incorporated into many Station files, principally the dossier files. No precise statistics are available, but at least 100 exposures are made daily during target working hours.
- D. Effectiveness: The Project is considered highly successful and essential by the Staton. In addition to the excellent photographic coverage provided, LIONION-1, the Principal Agent, has developed into a first-class asset for other operational duties. The Project Basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring the Station's attempt at recruitment and subsequent harassment of a sensitive target employee. The Case Officer in charge of the attempt sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks observing the movement pattern of the target employee. LIONION-1 manned one of the radio dispatch posts used to control the physical surveillance of the target employee while near the Basehouse.

Without the Baschouse and LIONION-1's expert knowledge of the target personnel and activities, such an operation could not have been mounted. The operation itself was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico City by Headquarters. It is expected that future similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by this Project.

Another very effective performance by LIONION-1 was his obtaining, by sharp observation and quick, intelligent and secure action, an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

E. <u>Problems</u>: The only problem currently besetting the Project is the excessive work load on the Principal Agent. To alleviate this, Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film produced by the Project.

Cover for LIONION-1 has ceased to be a problem. He has received his permanent immigrant status and now has a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. He was able to get his translator cover backstopped directly out of the Office of the President of Mexico and thus has a strong protective security factor built into it.

- F. <u>Liaison</u>: The Project has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's cover backstop with the Office of the President of Mexico is non-operational.
- G. Interagency Coordination: Not applicable.
- H. Plans: It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational logbooks during the coming year rather than to settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the Basehouse. He can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. He will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations similar to the case mentioned in paragraph D above. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar year 1966, the period for which the Project renewal is being requested.
- I. Costs: For calendar year 1965:

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965, \$7,218.20 has been expended. At this rate, some \$9,200.00 will be expended by the end of the calendar year 1965.

Monthly costs:

	Salaries:	•	LIONION-1	\$	-360.00
	,		LIONION-2		150,00
	Rents:	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	LIONION Basehouse		100.00
	-		LIONION Safehouse		44.00
			Utilities		25.00
	Supplies:		Film		95.00
	. +2*	• •	Paper		60.00
	•		Chemicals		25,00
Mis	scellaneous	Operational	Expenses:		15.00
	= ;		Monthly Total:	. \$	874.00

One-time costs:

It is customary in Mexico to give a year-end bonus amounting to one month's salary:

LIONION-1		\$	360.00
LIONION-2		·	150.00
	Total:	* \$	510.00

3. Calendar Year Total

Fixed monthly expenses One-time expenses		\$ 10,488.00
	Total	10,998.00

4. Fiscal Year Breakdown

\$ 5,244.00 5,754.00	ear 1966 ear 1967	
10,998.00		•

J. Other: LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continued to render excellent support as an assistant to LIONION-1.

DISPATCH CANSTELLAN MUCUSING ACTOM SECRET Chief of Station, Mexico City no contract mounts CHE CHILIPS NO CAN ARRA INCOME IDW Chief, Western Hemisphere Division () Project Approval FBRUKEN/LiudiOn/Plans Reference: HMMA 25110, 6 January 1965 1. Project LIONION, as submitted in reference, has been approved by Hendquarters for the period 1 January 1965 through 31 December 1965. The two agents have been redesignated LIONION-1 (201-288248) and LIONION-2 (201-305604). 2. In order to assist Headquarters evaluation of the LIONION Project, we request that periodic progress reports on LIONION include details of CI/CE data furnished, and examples of leads developed from such information. Chester D. DAINOLD Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mexico City CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH STAIRCE AND NUVSER CS COPY HMMW 13406 HOS FAE MUNNER CLASSIFICATION 50-6-123/1 SECRET CHICEN RΙ WH/1 R. Scutt: jah 450 7 Chrono COORDINATING INITIA ROUTING RID/AN RID/MIS RELEASING SINT 1 5 4 45 6 1 (Co.

C/WHD

DE THOY SENT SENT

DISPATCH

DESMOND FITZGERALD

CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCUR			PROJECT			, ****;;;;;	LIJCIII			
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS 1 Damanty 1965 31 Document 196 \$ 10,475 106 \$ \$ 5.774		-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ii ri-ci	CA				
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS 1 Danuary 1505 31 December 150 \$ 10,475 106 \$ \$ 5.775		XX		Hooten	n Hortophere					
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS APPROVAL SERIO APPROV				FIELD STATION	Uity		·			
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS TERMINATION CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS TERMINATION CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS TERMINATION CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS TOTAL AMOUNT 17 ANOUNT 106 \$ 55.775			PENERAL FY 196	neasch MM/1	DF	Mexico	·•			
CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION		EXTENSION	CASE OFFICER	;t						
CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CARL CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION		TERMINATION	BOOM NO.	Bullding ligs.	111	1 75104				
CAMILL M. J. Manthall Q. Speed 18 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			·			·				ancher and
C/MM/EN Robert Conter C/MM/EN Robert Conter C/MM/EN Robert Conter C/MM/EN N. E. Brooks C/MM/EN N. E. Brook	CŘGAHIZATIONÁL ELEMENT		TYPED	NAME CAND SIGN	iturej	PATE		·		
C/MM/AC C/MM/AC WM/ACA Gerura Droller WM/ACA CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS APPROVAL FROM 1 January 1955 31 December 190 \$ 10,478 106 \$ 5.774	C/WH/1	u.,	J. Kaussacky	a.G.	Spun	28 far	~	1 113	No	
C/MM/PCA Gerard Droller COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS APPROVAL APPROVAL 1 Samuery 1955 31 December 155 \$ 10,448 196 \$ 5.75	MH/BSE	Robe	ert Canter	())	In ali	1.37/	15			······································
##/### Gerura Droller ###################################	c/ww/cs	W. E	E. Drooks	Milah	its	2/3				
##/PGA Gerura Droller ### 2/#/## 2/#/## 2/#/## #############	c/vii/36			W. J	muce	7/4	سر			
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS APPROVAL PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT 1 January 1965 31 December 196 \$ 10,478 196 5 5.79	WH/POA	Geru	ırd Droller	Mi	12/	2/16/1	,\$			
APPROVAL: SERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 195 \$ 10,478 196 \$ 2,774	ин/гхо	Lamu	el Kalporn -		\mathcal{L}	MEL	6			
### APPROVAL: SERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT										
APPROVAL: SERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
APPROVAL: SERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT								,		
### APPROVAL: SERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT										
APPROVAL: MERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT	<u> </u>			CONCURRENCES OF	OTHER COMPONEN	rs		.		
7 FER IOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT FOR 196 \$ 5.000 1 January 1965 31 December 196 \$ 10,478 196 \$ 3.77			•	,	·		+			
7 PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT 196 \$ 5.000 1 January 1965 31 December 196 \$ 10,478 196 \$ 5.774			···		······································	-				
7 FER IOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY AMOUNT FOR 196 \$ 5.000 1 January 1965 31 December 196 \$ 10,478 196 \$ 3.77					······································	 	+			
									+	
			·			_	+			
				APP	ROVAL	1	 		<u> </u>	
201 1 January 1955 31 December 1904\$ 10,478 1960 \$ 2,474 .						FY	AMOL	:NT		
Chiet, The Division Halpen 197-6-		nuar		ocember 19618	10,478					
	PROVING AUTHORET	Y		Halp	e.	13	?t~b	6,-	S. Miller	

MEMORANDUM FOR: WII/E

SUBJECT

LIONION Project

- 1. LIONION is a new project which is submitted in the amount of \$10,478. This is a photographic surveillance operation targetted against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. Two agents are involved; LIONION-1, a young Cuban lawyer in exile, and LIONION-2, his mother. The agents act as observers and photographers. LIONION-1 is also used as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team, from which he is compartmented, to cover individuals associated with this target. These agents were previously used in connection with the unilateral telephone tap operation against the Cuban Embassy. The current photographic operation began in the latter part of 1962, and was previously funded under Cuban FI funds. The operation has provided valuable data for the identification of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors, and on their patterns of action and personal associations.
- 2. The security of this operation, particularly the agent's cover for status and the communications arrangements, appear reasonably sound. Both agents know that they are working for AIS, and LIONION-1 was successfully FLUTTERED in October 1963. However, LITAMIL-7 and LITAMIL-9, who are penetrations of the Cuban Embassy, are aware of this activity, as they are used to help identify individuals photographed.
- 3. Approval for the LIONION Project is recommended. It is requested that, in order to assist Headquarters' evaluation, project reporting include details of CI/CE data furnished, and examples of leads developed from such information.

GERARD DROLLER
C/WH/POA

PETERALDET FOR: Chief, Mestern Hentsphere Division

LUMMICT : Approval of Project LIGHTON

- 1. Approval is requested of the attached LICHICH Project Outline, and authorization of an annual expenditure, effective 1 January 1965, ef \$10,870 (FZ 65-\$5,00%; FZ 65-\$5,87%). Funds are available for this project.
- 2. Mexico Station agents LITMHL-7 and LITMHL-9, penetrations in place of the Cuban Embassy, are aware of the existence of the LICHION photographic activity. This knowledge on the part of these two assets is essential to the exploitation of the photographic take.
 - 3: Wil/1 recommends approval of the LICHION Project.

M. J. Bauthan

Glidet

Will

Attachment:

Project Outline

DECRET/HARON